APPENDIX E

Public Consultation



Public Participation Process (“PPP”) undertaken:

A PPP under the 2014 EIA Regulations as amended was undertaken as part of the Basic Assessment process, which included the following:

¢ Placing site notices at the enfrance to Kenilworth Road and Van Vuuren Road and placing two site nofices on the property fence
next to the Ré4 road;

e Placing adverts in the Bloemfontein Courant (14 March 2019) and the Express (13 March 2019) newspapers;

e a Notfification and Background Information Document (“BID") regarding the project was sent to all identified Interested and
Affected Parties (“I&AP"). This includes adjacent landowners, stakeholders and relevant authorities. Please refer to Appendix E5 for

the I&AP list.

A time period of 30 days was allowed for the public to register and / or send their issues and concerns regarding the project to Turn 180

Environmental Consultants.

A meeting was requested by I&AP regarding the project. This meeting was held on 5 April 2019. Please refer to Appendix Eé.



APPENDIX: El

Proof of placement of relevant advertisements
and notices.
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SEEK, BUY, SELL

NOTICE

PUBLIC CONSULTATION
PROCESS

Notice is given of an applica-
tion for Environmental Au-
thorisation (EA) in terms of
the 2014 Environmental
Impact Assessment Regula-
tions, as amended, under
the National Environmental
Management Act (Act 107
of 1998)(NEMA) for the pro-
posed clearance of vegeta-
tion for the establishment
of an agriculture-related
sales and storage area and
other infrastructure on the
remainder of the farm Qut-
span 1960, Bloemfontein,
Free State. A Basic
Assessment Process will be
followed to obtain EA for
the project. The develop-
ment will comprise approxi-
mately 15,31 ha and will
consist of an agriculture-
related sales area, an agri-
culture-related storage area,
a workshop, offices, a ser-
vice station, a convenience
store and a caretaker dwel-
ling. The following activi-
ties will be applied for: Acti-
vity 12 b. (i) of GN. R. 324
and Activity 27 of GN.R. 327
of the NEMA 2014 Regula-
tions, as amended. You are
requested to send any
issues and/or concerns
regarding the proposed pro-
ject to Turn 180 Environ-
mental Consultants at Suite
221, Private Bag X01, Brand-
hof 9324 or tel. 072 873
6665 or cell 072 967 7962
/072 838 8189 or e-mail
ansune@turn180.co.za/
admin@turn180.co.za within
30 days of the date of this
advertisement (before or on
11 April 2019).
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PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS

Matice is gven of an appleation for Emdronmantal
Authorisation (“EA") in terms of the 2014 Environmental
Impasct Asszssment Raqulalions s amendad undar the

MNationa! Environmental Management Act (Act 107 of 1958)

["NEMA") for the proposed clearance of vegatation for the
establishrent of an agricultural related sales and storage
ared and othar mirastructure an the remaindsr of the fam

Oulspan 1380, Bloemfontein, Free State. A Basic Assoss-

mant Process will b2 fallowad to abtain EA for the project

The devalopment will comprse approximataly 15,31 ha and

will consast of an agricultural related sales area, an agricul-
lural ralated storage area, 8 workshop, offices, a senice

station, a comvenience store and a carstakar dweling. The
following aciivites will bs appbad for:
Activity 12 b. (i) of GN. R. 324 and Activity 27 of GNAR
! 32T of the WEMA 2014 Requlztions as amended, You are
i AR P b D, e | MR requestad 1o send any issues and'or concems reganding the
[ 1
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Proof of site notices placed:
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TURNIED

NOTICE OF A BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS

= TURN?

Site notice 4 on property fence next to Ré4 road.



APPENDIX: E2

Proof that adjacent landowners and
stakeholders received written notification



Example of the Notification and BID sent to adjacent landowners and stakeholders:

TURN1ED

EMVIROMMEMTAL COMEULTANTS

FEOCTRATHO N FURABER: 201E/1 1 GFA0F

& March 2017

Dear Interested and Affected Pary

NOTICE OF AN APPLCATION FOR ENVIROMMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED
CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND
STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1740,
BLOEMFCNTEIN, FREE STATE.

Mofice is given of an applcation for Environmental Avthorisation ["EAT) in terns of the 2014
Ermvircnmental Impact Assessment Regulations oz amended under the Mational Ervironmental
Management Act [Act Mo, 107 of 1998)["NEMA") for the proposed establishment of an
agricultural related sales and storoge area and associoted activities, structures and

infrastructure on the remainder of the fam Outspan 1780, Bloemfontein, Free State ["Property”).

This notification alsc provide:s stakeholders and [ or identified Interested and Affected Porties
["1&AP”) with the opportunity to comment on the proposed project and fo indicate their intferest.

Related Activifies

The following activities will ke applied for:
GH. R, 327 of the MEMA 2014 Regulations as amended:

s Activity 27 — “The clearance of an area of 1 hectares or more, but less than 20 hectares of

indigenous vegetafion”.
Sh. R, 324 of the NEMA 2014 Regulations as amended:

o Activity 12.b. [i) - "The clegrance of an areg of 300 square mefres or more of indigenouws
vegetation except where such clearance of indigenous vegefafion s regquired for
mainfenance purposes underfoken in accordance with g mainfenance management
plan.” . Free State [i)"Within any crifically endangered or endangered ecosystem listed in
terms of section 52 of the NEMBA or pricr to the publication of such a list, within an area that
has been identified as critically endangered in the Nafional Spafial Biodiversity Asseszment
2004

SUITEZ2] | FRIVATERAC 01 | BRAHDHOF | Y324
CiOH EET | by S &TER | BLOEAAFCIMTEIH | S0

Lo S WAL ok B e T



Project Descrplion:
+  Turnl80 Envircnmental Consultants was appointed as Envircnmental Assessment Practiticner

["EAP”) 1o manage the required authorsation processes on behalf of the applicant (i.e. Oos
Vrystoot Koap Bedryf [Edms) Bpk).

+  Applications will be submitted to the Deportment of Economic, Small Busines: Developrment,
Tourism and Environmental Affairs [“DESTEA™) to cbtain EA.

The development will entall the clearance of an area of approdmately 301 ha of indigenous
vegetation on 3ite 1 ond appeoximately 508 ha of indigencus vegetation on 3ite 2. The
development area also includes streets of approximately 7.22 ha. This includes an exisfing road |,
the Ré44 and an internal street thot needs fo be constructed. In total, the development orea
comprises approdmately 1531 ha [Pleoss refer o the atfached Site Loyout Plan as Rgure 1).

The development will consist of an agricultural related sales area with a maximoem footprint of
1000 m?, an agricultueal related storage area with a maximum footpsint of 2 000 m?, @ workshop
with @ mosirurn footpring of 500 m?, offices with a maxirmurm foctpeint of 2000 m?. a service

station, a convenience stare with a maximum foctprint of 200 m? and a caretaker dwelling.

Access will be goined to the site by building an access road that will connect with the Ré4 road.
Along with this acocess road, an intersection i also planned. The applcant will gain permizsion

from the Free State Departrnent of Police, Roads and Transport in order to do this.
Loscality:
The development will involve the remainder of the farmn Outspan 1940, Bloemfontein, Free State

at the fellowing coordinates:
2F° 416,45 5and 246° B34.75°E

Fleasze refer to the map ottached hersto [Fgure 2] for an indicotion on the location of the

proposed activities.

Property and Proposed Site Descripfion:

*  The property has an approxdmote footpant of 15.48 ha.

&  The site is zoned as "Holdings”. This zoning doess nof make provision for the proposed
development. The applicant will apply for the site to be rezoned as “Jpecial Usa”.

*  The proposed property falls within the Bloemfontein Dry Grassland vegetation type. whichis
clossified as Endangered. Howewer, according to the Free tate Biodiversity Managemsnt
Plan (2015) most of the site iz degraded. A part of the site is clasified oz Other Matural
Areas, which means it is in a good or fair ecological condition.

*  There are no wetlands or watercourses present on the proposed property or the proposed
site. The nearest woteroody, which is possibly o wetland, is approdmately 340 m southeast
of the proposed site.



Potential Impaocts of Proposed Project and Mitigaticn Measures:

Indigemnous wvegetation wil need fo be cleared and topsol removed dwing construction.
Mo clearance of vegetation wil fake place oulside the development area and topscil will
b= stockpiled to be used in gardens and for leveling of areas.

Contamination of scil and groundwater resources may cocur duing construction activities
and due to the storage of dangercus goods at the service station. However, stormwater
management will ke implemented to mit ronoff of contaminoted waoter from the
construction orea and potentially hazardows substances will lbe stored inside a bunded area
with an impermeakle suface which has the copacity to store more than 110% of the
volume of the substance.

Construction of the proposed development may hove a negative aesthefic impact on
passing motorists using the Ré4 road, as well as on adjocent landowners. The site will abavays
o2 kept clean and neat throwgh corect housskeeping and waste disposal.

Construction activities may lead to noise and dust generation. Appropriate measures will
ke taken o minimize this. Construction activities wil only take ploce during daylight working
hours and appropniate dust suppression measures Wil oe implemented.

An Ecclogical Study, a Hertoge and Paleontological Impact Assessment and o Traffic
Impact Assesment will lbe conducted oz part of the Basic Assessment process.
The proposed project will have a positive impact on the socio-economic structure of the

areq, a5 jobs will lbe provided to local people.

Invitation fo parficipate

You are reguested to send any iksues and/or concerms regarding the proposed projects to Tum
180 Environmental Consulttants at Suite 221, Private Bag X01, Brandhof, 7324 or 072 873 45845 [T) ar

072 967 7762/072 838 8187 (C) or grauns@igm1S0.coga f admin@tum180.coza (email) before 8
Al 2019,
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Figure ]: Site Layout Plan for the proposed project




MAP INDICATING THE LOCALITY OF THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
!SI'A-..ISD“!NY OF AN Aﬂ!ﬂll.ﬂul. ml’!b SAI.!S AND Sl’ORAG! AREA ON THE

APPLICANT:

0OS VRYSTAAT KAAP BEDRYF SITE INFORMATION:
Edms) B Coordinates:
fdme) ek 29° 416,495 and 26°
SIMTSE
CONSULTANT: bt
TURN 180 ENVIRONMENTAL Sketoctarint - 15,31 s
CONSULTANTS
SUITE 221, P/BAG X01, BRANDHOF, VAP THFCRMATION:
9324 1: 50 000 Topo Mép - 2326 AA
072 967 7962/072 873 6665 (T) Coordinate System - WG 84
ANSUNE@TURN180.CO.ZA/ Scake - 1: 40 000
ADMINTURN180.CO.ZA (EMAIL) Date - Febmary 2019

Figure 2: Locality map for the proposed project.



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS

Froposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agrculivral related sales
and storage area on the remainder of the farm Owspan 1940, Bloemfontein, Free Sate.

Landowner Name:

(ndividual/MPY/TRUST/CC)

Contact Person:

Farm name and nvmber

adjacent to area under
investigation

Contact detail of Contact

Person given above: Tel:

Physical address:

Comment or any
CONCEerns:

Signature and date:




Proof of Notification and BID sent to adjacent landowners and stakeholders:

Signed acknowledgement of receipt:
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Proof of registered mail:

List of REGISTERED LETTERS
Lys van GEREGISTREERDE BRIEWE
(with an insurance option/met 'n versekeringsopsie)

Full tracking and tracing/Volledige volg en spoor

Name and address of sender:
Naam en adres van afsender:..............covevens

......................................................

number/nommer

......................... . 0860 11 1 502
................. i A O O S e e SO www.postoffice.co.za
L Name and adcress of addressea lan:ouml;t Imf:n | Postage [service tos m&w&“
Naam en adres van geadroscorde v:?dl::;o: ml:-d Poageld | Dienageld Pln.:blg-on-s:onr-
+ ke, £andlopiner: PIOE (186~ T U S\
POT0y 1509 . Lad ybrrd . LD, A B0k COPY .
A T y/ OFDIMARY PARTEL |
2 vhel Mﬂm rﬂemm ﬂe//-, L PE 529 243 77 A
PO Fox 583 (Schveizer— Rlenckel, 2750 Ao
Cd ) i m
s pJanrd| - Eastern. Region,, for Atk Mis~S Chnkart) T25 30 a0
] Gc.dtsol llf]. 3 20 X |
[ §
5
6
7
. " S—
9
10
Total
Number of lett ted R R R R
G:t?l b:lawo ng:ozos 5 Totaal -
Signature of client
Handtekening van kliént................ — b
Signature of accepting officer ol Mi L')iiicee”et |
Handtekening van aanneembeampte...;.- ¥ 5250 e L W NE

The value of the conterts of these letters is as Indicated and compensation is not payable for a letier redalved
unconartionally. Compensation Is limited to R100.00. No compensation is payable without documpntary

Optional ineurance of up fo R200.00 & avadatle and spplies to registered lotters only PIBhoa0Y. 6 md:of 793“
Die waarde van die nhoud van hierdio briows ks 800 aangedui en vergoading sal mia betasl word vir | Yeww.mioffice, net
wat voorbahoud word nie, Vergoeding is beperk tot £100.00. Geen vargoeding is soncar Datumstempel

dokumentére bewys betaalbasr nie. Opsionele versekering van tot R2 000.00 is teskikoaar an is slogs
binnelandse geregistreerde briewe van epassing. 701243




Email delivery reports:

Ansune

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Diear Mr. Andre Sander

Anzune <ansune@turml8l.cozar

Wednesday. 06 March 2019 11:57

‘melissai@law.co.za’

The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricubtural
related sales and storage area on the farm Cuitspan REA19&0, Bloemfontein.
BID.pdf

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARAMCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
ESTABLISHMEMNT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM
THE REMAIMDER OF THE FARM QUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFOMNTEIMN, FREE STATE.

Please find attached the Background Information Document (“BID”) for the above-mentioned project. Because you
have already commented on this project, we have registered you as an Interested and Affected Party and we will

also send you all future reports.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this

project.

Kind regards

AMNSUME HUMAN

# TURN

EMVIRBDOMMEMTAL COMSULTANTS

Q72838 8189 / 072 873 8645 - arsure@turn180.co.ra
SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG XO1, BEANDHOF, ¥324



Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@tum18).coza>

Sent: Wednesday, 06 March 20191217

Ta: ‘savorita @intekomuco.za’

Subject: The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area on the farm Ouspan RE/1960.

Attachments: BID pdf

Dear Ms. Cora loubert

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARAMNCE OF VEGETATIOMN FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AM AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRULCTURE OM
THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAMN 1980, BLOEMFOMNTEIM, FREE STATE.

Please find attached the Background Information Document (“BID") for the above-mentioned project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

AMSUMNE HUMAM

TURN18D

EMVIRONMMENTAL COMNSULTANTS

072 838 2189 / 072 873 4645 - arsune@tum180.co.ra
SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG XD1, BRAMDHOF, 9324



Ansune

From: louis@turn180.co.za

Sent: Tuesday, 26 March 2019 15:50
To: favorita@intekom.co.za

Cc: ‘Ansune’; "Admin’

Subject: Qutspan OVK Development
Attachments: BID Mr. Joubert.pdf

Geagte Mnr. Joubert

Verwys asseblief na ons telefoniese gesprek vandag rakende die Qutspan OVK projek:

Ek wil graag om verskoning vra dat ons u e-pos adres verkeerd gehad het en dat u daarom nie die dokument
ontvang het nie. Aangeheg hierby is die kennisgewing en inligtingsdokument vir u aandag. Ons sal waardeer as u vir

ons skriftelik kommentaar kan stuur na die volgende e-pos adresse:

ansune@turn180.co.za
admin@turn180.co.za

Ek vertrou u vind dit in orde.

Groete

LOUIS DE VILLIERS

¥ TURN1ED

ENMVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

072 967 7962 - louis@tum180.co.za - SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BRANDHOF, 9324



Ansune

From: Ansune <ansuns@tuml2).coza=

Sent: Wednesday, 06 March 2019 12:19

Tae ‘chefi@fbibfn.coza

Subject: The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area on the farm Cutspan REA1960.

Attachments: BID pdf

Dear Mr. Lesley lacobs

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AM AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON
THE REMAIMDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1980, BLOEMFONTEIM, FREE STATE.

Please find attached the Background Information Document [“BID") for the abowe-mentioned project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

ANSUME HUMAN

TURN

ENVIEQOMMEMNTAL CONSULTANTS

072 B3B8 B189 /072 873 8645 - arsur
SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG XO1, BREANDHOF, ¥324

e turm |80.cora



Ansune

From: Anzune <ansune@turn18).coza=

Sent: Wednesday. 06 March 2019 12:26

Taz ‘theoniel@live.com’

Subject: The proposed clearance of wvegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area on the farm Cutspan REA9ED.

Attachments: BID pdf

Dear Mr. Theoniel Pieterse

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORIZATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARAMNCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AM AGRICULTURAL RELATED 5ALES AMD STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM
THE REMAIMDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1980, BLOEMFOMTEIMN, FREE STATE.

Pleass find attached the Background Information Document (“BID") for the above-mentioned project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

AMNSUME HUMAN

TURN1ED

EMVIROMNMEMNTAL CONSULTANTS

8187 /072 873 8665 - orsune@ium180.co.ra
SUNTE 221, PRIVATE BAL XD1, BRANDHOF, 9324




Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@um180.coza>

Sent: Wednesday, 06 March 2019 12:22

Taoe ‘tiglmani@fourleafcoza’

Subject: The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area on the farm Outspan REA19ED.

Attachments: BID.pdf

Dear Mr. Tiglman O'Reilly

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM
THE REMAIMDER OF THE FARM QUTSPAMN 1980, BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

Please find attached the Background Information Document (“BID”) for the above-mentioned project. Because you
have already commented on this project, we have registered you as an Interested and Affected Party and we will
send you all future reports regarding this project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

AMNSUNE HUMAM

& TURN

NMYIRODMNMENMTAL CONSULTAMNITS

072 B3B8 8189 / 072 873 8645 - orsune®@tum 180.co.ra
SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X011, BRANDHOF, 9324



Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@iurn180.co.za=

Sent: Wednesday, 06 March 2019 13:22

T ‘sakkiecoetzeel@gmail.com’

Subject: The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area on the farm Outspan RE/1960.

Attachments: BID.pdf

Dear Mr. L. Coetzee

APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARAMCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON
THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFOMNTEIN, FREE STATE.

Please find attached the Background Information Document (“BID”) for the above-mentioned project. Because you
hawve asked for more information on this project, we have registered you as an Interested and Affected Party and we

will send you all future reports regarding this project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

AMSUNE HUMAN

TURN1ED

EMYIEONMENTAL CONISULTANTS

Q72838 8139 / 072 B73 £445 - ansune@tum 180.coza
SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BRANDHOF, 9324



APPENDIX: E3

Comments and responses report



Comments from 1& AP regarding Notification and BID sent:

Summary of comments and responses:

Summary of main issues raised by I1& APs

Summary of response from EAP

Ms. Mpolokeng Kolobe from the Mangaung
Metro  Municipality  requested more
information and that the Basic Assessment
Report (“BAR”) be submifted to her
department.

The Draff BAR was submitted to the
Mangaung Meftro Municipality
Environmental Department.

SAHRA indicated that the area has a high
palaeontological sensitivity and that a
Heritage Impact Assessment (“HIA") and a
Palaeontological Impact Assessment (“PIA”)
must be included in the BAR.

A HIA and PIA is attached in Appendix D in
the BAR.

Mr. S. S. Mtakati from the Free State
Department of Police, Roads and Transport
indicated that the application for
Environmental  Authorisation  (“EA”) s
premature on the grounds that no formal
application has been made to them. They
listed numerous principles and requirements
that must be adhered to.

Mr. Mtakati then later confirmed in a letter
that he noted that informing their
department of the project was mainly part
of the prescribed Environmental
Authorisation process. He indicated that the
application and documents for the change
in land use and development is receiving
their attention.

Turn 180 Environmental Consultants (“Turn
180") responded and indicated that the
Background Information Document only
served as a nofification of the intention to
apply for EA and that no formal application
for this has been submitted yet. It was also
indicated that a formal application to the
Department of Police, Roads and Transport
will be handled by the Town Planners.

Turn 180 thanked Mr. Mtakati for his
comments and confirmed that he will
receive all future environmental reports

regarding the project.

Mr. Leon Pieters from Lemaro Construction
commented that the development is good
news. He is just concerned about what is
going to happen to the two existing roads
(The Ré64 and Van Vuuren Road). He stated
that his property has two enfrances that are
used by heavy machinery. The ease of
access was the main reason the he bought
the property 7 years ago. Therefore, the
impact on the existing road is a great
concern to him.

It was confirmed that a part of Van Vuuren
Road falls within the developer's property. It
is planned that this road be deproclamated
and that this part of the road will be closed
off. Enfrance to the site and all adjacent
properties will be gained from the new road
that will connect with the Ré4 road. An
intersection will also be constructed here.

These issues were also discussed in the
meeting that was held on 5 April 2019 (refer
to Appendix Eé).

Mr. O'Reilly wanted to know exactly what
activities would take place at the
development. He also wanted to know
whether the project would be commercial
or industrial. He noted that a commercial
project would be good for him as it might
bring more people to the area and to his
business (guesthouse). He also wanted to
know how many frucks would be
associated with the operational phase of

Turn 180 responded by confirming that the
development is commercial and not
industrial  and that a Traffic  Impact
Assessment will be done to assess the
impact on the road.

Turn 180 also responded by saying that the
impacts on groundwater will be discussed in
detail in the reports. All  hazardous
substance will be stored above ground in
bunded areas. A new map was also made




the project and what impact this would
have on the road.

He was also concerned of the possible
pollution  of  groundwater, as the
groundwater is being used for drinking
water in the area. He also commented that
the layout plan in the BID is confusing as it
does not clearly show the development
area in relation fo the Van Vuuren Road
and the adjacent properties. He noted that
it looks like the development will close off
the enfrances to the properties in Van
Vuuren Road. He was concerned about
what will happen to his enfrance.

to indicate Van Vuuren Road and the
development boundaries more clearly. It
was confirmed that his entrance actually
falls  within  the developer's property
boundaries. However, the developer
confirmed that they will not develop on the
other side of the road and his entrance
should not be affected.

These issues were also discussed in the
meeting that was held on 5 April 2019 (refer
to Appendix Eé).

Ms. Venter raised numerous concerns. Firstly,
she was concerned about the noise
pollution generated by the development,
as well as how the traffic will be impacted.
She was also concerned about the increase
in crime due to the fact that more people
will  be visiting the area. She also
commented that there will be air pollution
generated as a result of the development.

Turn 180 responded by saying that noise
levels will increase during construction, but it
is not expected that there will be much
noise pollution during the operational phase.
The only air pollution that is expected is dust
associated with construction activities and
vehicle movement. A Traffic  Impact
Assessment will be conducted and included
in the BAR.

Mr. L. J. Coetzee registered as an I&AP after
seeing the Site Notice. He requested more
information regarding the project.

The BID was sent to him and all future reports
will be sent to him.




Letters from authorities and organs of state and response were applicable:

Mangaung Metro Municipality (Ms. M. Kolobe):

MANGAUNG

PMAETRID MMUNICTIPALITY
METRO MUNISIPALITEIT
LEKGOTLA L 275

Our Ref: EIA/03/2019 Your ref: Storage facility on the reminder of Farm Cutspan

Enquiries: M. Kolobe Date: 06 March 2019

TURN 180 Environmental consultants
Private Bag X01

Brandhof

9324

Email: louis@turn180.co.za

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESSES FOR THE PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL
RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM
OUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFONTEIN.

Reference is made to your letter received by this office regarding the above mentioned application,

This office requests more information concerning the proposed development in order to give meaningful comments. A
hard copy of the environmental report must be submitted to this office for review and comments. In the report to be
submitted it must clearly be demonstrated in which way the proposed development will meet the requirement of
sustainable development. It must also consider energy efficient technologies and water saving devices and technologies
for the proposed development. This could Include measures such as recyding of waste, the use of low voltage or
compact fluorescent light instead of incandescent globes, maximising the use of solar heating, management of storm
water, the caplure and use of rainwater from gutter and roof and the use of locally indigenous vegetation during
landscaping and the training of staff to iImplement gooc housekeeping technigue light pollution, air quality, water use and
management and solid waste management.

Should more information be required, please contact this office

Kin¢ Regards

Mergoke.
Ms M. Kolobe
Manager Environmental Assessment
Environmental Management

PO Box 3704, Bloemfontein 9300 Room 1017, 10th floor, Bram Fischer Building, Cnr Nelson Mandela & Markgraaff Street
Tel: +27 51 405 8577: +27 51 405 8882 E-Mail: Mpolokeng kolobe@mangaung.co.za, Website: www.manguang.co.za



SAHRA (Ms. R. Redelstorff):

OVE Outspan REM960 development

Cur Ref:
W A i W0 A | J 2o
el e | entege Binnoeces Agancyg | LEE Faninglon St | Dape Tosn
180 Hoe AIEET | g Dosw i
o e cer jai
Enguines: Ragna RedelstorT Diate: Wednesday March 13, 2018
Tel- +27 (D)21 202 BES1 Page Mo: 1

Email: medelstorfifisahraomg.za
CaselD: 13558

Letter
In terms of Section 38(8) of the Mational Heritage Resources Act (Act 25 of 1999)

Attention: Oes Vrystaat Kaap Bedryf (Edms) Bpk

Dan Pienaar 19 Ladybrand Yrystaat 9745

The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural related sales and
storage area and other infrastructure on the remainder of the farm Outspan 1960, Bloemfontein, Free
State.

Thank you for your nofification regarding the propesed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an
agricultural related sales and storage area and other infrastructure on the remainder of the farm Outspan
1960, Bloemfontein, Free State Province. In terms of the Mational Heritage Resources Act, Mo 25 of 1999,
heritage resources, incuding archaeological or palasontological sites, graves older than 60 years, structures
older than 60 years are protected. They may not be disturbed without & permit from the relevant heritage
resources authority. This means that prior to development it iz incumbent on the developer to ensure that a
Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) iz done by a heritage specialist. Any heritage resources that may be
impacted such as archaeological or palasontological resources, built structures over 60 years old, gites of
cultural significance associated with oral histories, burial grounds and graves, graves of victims of conflict, and
cultural landscapes or viewscapes must also be assessed.

The PalasoSensitivity Map on SAHRIS (hitp: /hwaw sahra izimapipalaen) indicates very high
palasontological sensitivity in the proposed area. Th&refure the SAHRA APM Unit requires a field-based
Palasontological Impact Assessment, conducted by a professional palasontologist, to be included in the HIA.

If the property is wvery small or disturbed and there is no significant site the heritage specialist may choose to
send a letter to the heritage authority to indicate that there is no necessity for any further assesament.

Should you have any further gueries, please contact the designated official using the case number guoted
above in the case header.

Yours faithfully



OVE Outspan REM960 development

Owr Ref:
S
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Enquiries: Ragna Redelstorff Date: Wednesday March 13, 2010
Tel +27 (D)21 202 8551 Page No: 2
Email: medelstorfi@sahra.org.za
CaselD: 13558

2 £

Ragna Redelstorif
Heritage Officer
South African Heritage Resources Agency

s

Phillip Hine
Acting Manager: Archaeology, Palasontology and Meteorites Unit
South African Heritage Resources Agency

ADMIN:
Direct URL to case: hitp-fwww _sahra.org_za/node/S21472
(DESTEA, Ref: )

Terms & Conditions:

1. This approval does not exonerate the apphcant from obtaining local authonty approval or any other necessary approval for
proposed work

2. If any heritage resources, including graves or human rermains, are encountered they must be reporied to SAHRA mmediately.

3. SAHRA reserves the night io request addstional mformation as required.



Free State Department of Police, Roads and Transport:

police, roads & transport

Brogrun i i vl
P\JII(': ‘Roads and Tranipneg

FREE STATE PROVINCE

Ref: P25/ 41172/ P5OM
Mr. J. W van Wyk

To: Ms. Ansuné Weitsz
Turn 180 Environmental Consultants
Private Bag X01
Suite 221
Brandhof
9324

Dear Ms. Weitsz

RE: NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION
FOR PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT
OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER
INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960,
BLOEMFONTEIN

Your letier dated 7™ March 2019 regarding the above matter refers.

It is our considered view that this application is premature on grounds that no farmal
application has been made for the development of the property referred above.

Before the Department could make any commitment to support such development and
or to consider an access from the Primary Road P59/1 RE, a variety of engineering
principles and requirements need to be evaluated.

The principles and requirements include among others the following:
1. Formal application for development.

2. Confirmation that public participation process was conducted and that the
community is in support of the proposed development.

3. Proof that the proposed development falls within the spatial development
framework area of Mangaung Metro Municipality.

4. Proof that civil services in respect of electricity supply, water and sewerage are
available. Your attention is drawn thereto that the proclaimed road reserves
may not be utilized to provide such services if not available at present.

5. Evaluation of the suitability of the proposed position of the access road with
respect to access spacing and in particular sight distances considering the fact
that the proposed access road and intersection with Primary Road P59/1 (R64
- Old Kimberley road) will be located within the inside of a horizontal curve.

OFFICE DF THE HEAD: POLICE, ROADS & TRANSPORT

P.D.Box 119, BLOEMFONTE IM. 9300,
Pesmn Building, 45 Charlolte Maxeke Street, BLOEMFONTE N,
Tel: (051) 4008856, Emall. Khabolad Brestrans aov.za / (solsotsom @ freetrans qov za
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RE: NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION
FRO PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT
OF AN AGRICULTUREAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER
INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960,
BLOEMFONTEIN

Vegetation within proclaimed provincial road reserves may have a huge
negative influence on the sight distances in particular.

6. Traffic impact study compiled by a professional traffic engineer registered with
ECSA to determine whether the present roads infrastructure can accommodate
the additional vehicle trips — special attention must be given to the service levels
that the intersections will operate from Primary road P80/1 (Kenilworth road)
towards the CBD area of Bloemfontein.

7. Preliminary design of an access road and intersection with Primary Road P58/1
{R64 — Old Kimberley road) to determine the extent of amendments that will be
reqguired fo the proclaimed provincial roads.

8. Outspan 1960 is surrounded by the proclaimed primary roads P59/1 (R64 — Old
Kimberley road), PBO/M (Kenilworth road) and Tertiary Road T5023 that will
require the amendment of the current praclaimed road network, intersections
and private accesses.

9. Development of structures on the proposed event are also subjected to building
restrictions with a radius of 500m measured from the intersection of Primary
Road PB0/1 (Kenilworth road) with Primary road P59/1 {RB4 — Old Kimberlay
road) and 95m measured from the center-line of Primary Road P59/1. An
application for relaxation of these building lines can be considered by the
Department upon the receipt of a formal application.

Itis in light of the above that the Department proposes that the appointed professional
team of the developer should first address the above mentioned matter before
proceeding with the application for proposed development and Environmental
Authorisation.

Itis trusted-and hoped that you will find all in order.

Kind

ﬁ;b?ﬁl?:?ka: ds & Transport
B

Déte[ 'fl

QFFICE OF THE HEAD: POLICE, ROADS & TRANSPORT

P. 0. Bax 119, BLOEMFONTEIM, 8300
Permn Building. 45 Charlotte Maxeke Sireel, BLOEMFONTEIN

Tel: (051) 4098856, Email: Khabolsd Sifreatrars.oov.za | bsotsotsom Eirestran s aov 28




Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@turn180.co.za>

Sent: Wednesday, 17 April 2019 12:07

To: ‘MareeH@freetrans.gov.za'

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ENVIRONEMTAL AUTHORISATION FOR

PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN
AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER
INFRASTRUCTURE ON FARM OUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFONTEIN

Good day

| refer to the letter received from the Department of Police, Roads and Transport by our company on 11 April. Please
note, the document delivered to your department on 7 March was only a notification about the intent to apply for
Environmental Authorization for the above-mentioned project. The goal of the document was also to supply some
background information on the proposed project.

No formal application has been submitted to any Competent Authority yet. A formal application, along with a Traffic
Impact Assessment and all other associated documents you mentioned in your letter will still be submitted to your
department. However, the Town Planners will handle this. Our company only handles the Environmental Impact
Assessment for the proposed project and the document you received from us forms part of the Public Participation
Process of this Assessment.

You have been identified as an Interested and Affected Party and therefore you will receive all future environmental
reports from us. Our reports also need to include a Traffic Impact Assessment and other specialist reports. We
ourselves are still waiting for the client to send us these reports, as the related studies still need to be done.

We trust you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURN1ED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT

R189 / 077 873 &
3818% /072 873 6

SA5
)




palice, roads & transport

Dcrnrlmnrii ol
Piico Roads and Toanapan

FREE STATE PROVIMNCE

Raf: 0TH 210412019

To: Mr. L. De Villiers
Turn 180 Environmental Consultants
8 Conde Street, Bayswater
Bloemfontein
2300

Dear Mr. De Villiers

RE: NOTICE AND INVITATION OF PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE BASIC
ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF
INDIGENOUS VEGETATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ON THE REMAINDER OF
THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFONTEIN

With reference to your letter dated the 9% March 2019, the Depariment of Police,
Roads & Transport is of a view that the public meeting which was held on the 5" April
20189 was mainly part of the prescribed environmental authorization process.

The relevant Department in this regard is the Department of Economic, Small
Business Development, Tourism and Environmental Affairs (DESTEA).

Please be advised that the application and documents for the change in land use
and development is already receiving necessary attention of the Department of
Police, Roads & Transport.

You will be informed of the outcome of your application once the matter has been
finalized.

It is trusted and ho that you will find all in order.

Kind regards

Mr. S. S Mtakati
HoD: Police, Roads & Transport

01/ 0L %/

Date |

OFFICE OF THE HEAD: POLICE, ROADS & TRANSPORT

P. 0. Box 119, BLOEMFONTEM, 2300,

Parm Bullding, 45 Charlotie Masehe Sireel, BLOEMFONTEIN,

Tal: {051) 4088856, Email: TeotsosoM@Bieatrans nov 2a § KhabolaDiivestrang gov.za



Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@turn180.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 06 May 2019 09:51

To: ‘dominiguefreetrans@gmail.com’

Cc: ‘louis@turn180.co.za’

Subject: THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF INDIGENOUS VEGETATION FOR THE

DEVELOPMENT ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960,

BLOEMFONTEIN.

Good day,

Thank you for your comments regarding the above-mentioned project. Your department has been registered as an
Interested and Affected Party as part of the prescribed environmental process and you will receive all future

environmental reports regarding this project.

We trust you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this

project.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURN1ED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

072 8388

389 /072 873 6645 - ansune@turn180.co.za

SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BRANDHOF, 9324




Comments from adjacent landowners and stakeholders and feedback given:

Lemaro Construction (Mr. Leon Pieters):

-

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PROCESS
Proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural related sales

and storage area on the remainder of the farm Outspan 1960, Bloemfontein, Free State.

Landowner Name:
[Individual/MPY /TRUST/CC)

L ecn  Cietexs

Contact Person:

Leon  Pexecs

Farm name and number
adjacent to area uncer
investigation

Erfens 1712

Contact detail of Contact
Person given above:

Tel: 025 5711 933

E-mail: \eor, & \ercyaro ca-za

[Fax e ia b3

| Physical address: \ Ny Nuowreny Gvenue :
Gircenw\ex
E\cern ook ein |

Comment or any
concerns:

Ficsl g [1SES %;I\ to \neor coul the  plamd)
| proeck =

I \;Qg!\g\ e to kocuo: =4
Wihat  exackhy iS5 qeina to hagpen to the |
&3&15&% od bebuseen pont D and A ard |

),

Signature and date:




Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@turn180.co.za>

Sent: Wednesday, 20 March 2019 13:22

To: ‘leon@lemaro.co.za'

Subject: RE: Feed back

Attachments: Response letter to Leon Pieters.pdf; Outspan Layout 2.pdf
Good day

THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES
AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960,
BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

Please find attached feedback on the comments and concerns that we received from you regarding the above-
mentioned proposed project.

We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURN1ED

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

28388189 /072 873 6665 - ansune@tum180.co.za
UITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BRANDHOF, 9324



TURN15))

ENVIEQNMEMTAL COMSULTAMTS
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2301

Daear M. L. Pleders

AFFUCATION FOR ENYIEDOMMEWTAL AUTHOREATON FOR THE PROFOSED CLEARANCE OF
VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLSHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA
AMD OTHER IMFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FAEM OUTSPAN 1950, BLOBWMFONTEIM.
FREE STATE

This lefher sanses o5 response to your comments and guenes regonding the obowe-menfioned
project received by us per e-mail on the 135 of karch 2018,

1. The previcus Laoyout Plan gboched in the BID that waos senf out on fhe 65 of March 2009
did nof indicole Won Yuowren Rood ond thus fhere wos confusion regording fhe
boundares of the proposed development, oz well o8 whaot would hoppen to Vaon
“Vuuren Road. A meating was held with the Town Plonnes on the 125 of Maorch 2009
regarding this Eue. A mesling wos abo hedd with the deweioper on fhe 158 of Morch
A%, The follrwing wos confrmed ot these meefings:
® A rew Layout Plan was drown and is atfoched fo this lether, which shows the posftion
of Won Yuwen Rood more cieardy. This Loyout Pion & drown ocoording to the
Surveyor Genenal informmation.

# The Loyout Plon indicodes thof Won vowen Bood forms part of the develioper's
property (Le. Owtspon RESI9E0.



¢+  Tha developer confrmed that the develbpmeant will not esdend acros Yan Vuuren
Rood ard wil lbe restricied to fhe area betwesn Van Vuuren Foad and She R&4 rood
and fo Wan Yuuren Rood isself.

* F & pomed fo deproclemote Von Weuen Food, os port of it fols within the
developer's property boundary and thus, fhe development area.  This par of the
rood wil thus be closed off and enfonce to oll odiocent properties fo Owésspon
RES1 %40 will hove to be gained from the new rood thof will be constructed [except
De Goedes Hust 2088, who's entronce will not be offected). This new rood will be
ponved, and an intersaction wil be mode whena Tk oo mests the 854 road.

we hope fhis kHer hos oddressed your concere. i more clorty B needed regarding fhe
abowe-menfioned poinfs, you are more fhan walcome to request o meeating with s and fhe

o Flaniners, so thof they con explain the plormed development mone Cleorly.

We hope you find this in order. Fieose do not heshote to contoct us for any furtber infomotion.

Kind regands

(el

Arsundé Weitc



From: leon@lemarg.co.za <leoni@lemaro.co. za>
Sent: Thursday, 28 March 2019 11:22

To: "Ansune' <ansune@turnli0.co.za>
Subject: RE: Feed back

Good day
We have two entrances from the existing road into our property.

We have heavy machinery using the two exist.
That was the main reason why | bought this land 7 years ago, the easy excess in and out of the property.

As you can see for yourself, we maintaining the area and keeping it clean all the time.
This is a great concern for me and | really hope you can come up with a way to solve this issue.

Kind regards



Ansune

From: louis@tum180.co.za

Sent: Friday, 29 March 2019 07:02
To: leon@lemaro.co.za

Co “Ansung”

Subjects Fwy: Feed back

Good day Leon

Thank you for your comment. | would just like to confirm that we are aware of your previous comments regarding
the impact of the development on the roads.

Unfortunately we are the environmental consultants on the project and cannot make decisions relating to the
changing of the roads in the area and | can therefore not confirm at this stage how they plan to accommedate you.
This is usually confirmed in the town planning part of the project. However, we will communicate your concern with
the town planners and the developer in order for them to advise and suggest how they are going to accommodate
everyone and feedback will be given to you. | would like you to note that we are still in the first phase of the project
and your cencerns will definitely be addressed.

Furthermore, as | indicated to Jenny yesterday there will be a meeting next Friday, 5 April 2019 at 12:00 at the
offices of Symington and De Kock in Bloemfontein during which these issues are going to be discussed. The town
planners and developers are also going to attend the meeting to clarify these issues. | would therefore like to invite
you to attend the meeting or send a representative if you are not able to attend. The invite containing the agenda
will still be sent out to all the neighbors. We would appreciate it if you could please confirm attendance as soon as
possible (i.e. by Monday afternoon) in order for us to make the necessary venue arrangements. Please also indicate
the number of people whom will be attending with you, but we would like to ask that each neighbor not be

accompanied by many people due to the size of the venue. | would also like to request that you please inform your
neighbors of the meeting if you have a neighborhood group. We are however going to send out invites to them too.

| trust you will find this in order. You are welcome to contact either myself or Ansune for further information.

Kind regards

LOUIS DE VILLIERS

TURN1ED

EMVIEOMMENMTAL COMSULTANTS

072 947 7942 - louis@tum 180.co.za - SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X071, BRANDHOF, 9324



Mr. L. J. Coetzee:

Ansune
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
From: SAKKIE COETZEE <sakkiecoetzeel @gmail.com:=

Sent: Friday, 08 March 2019 07:258

To: Ansune

Subject: Re: Insake voorstelling van onwikkeling plaas Outspan 1960

More Ekisinvan Vuuren In 8 Ekis op n groep van die hele laan ek gaan die inligting daarop plaas

> 0On 06 Mar 2019, at 13:04, Ansune <ansune@turnl180.co.za> wrote:
o

= Goeie dag Mnr. Coetzee

o

= Dit is reg, ek sal vir u meer inligting aanstuur. Kan u miskien net

= wir my bevestig op watter plaas/plot u woon (Plaas/plot naam en nommer)?
o

> Vriendelike Groete

o

WO W W

-

= -—0riginal Message--—--

= From: SAKKIE COETZEE <sakkiecoetzeel @gmail .com:

» Sent: Wednesday, 06 March 2019 12:17

> To: ansune@iurnl80.co.za

= Subject: Insake voorstelling van onwikkeling plaas Outspan 1960

T

o

= Ek is I) Coetzee met cell 0832623604, email sakkiecoetzeel@gmail.com
= Ek bly naby aan die aria waar die ontwikkelig voorgestel is kan u dalk
= wir my meer inligting stuur aangaande watse onwikkeling dit is lat ek
> dit aan die betrokke inwoners kan versprei vir kommentaar asb By
=voorbaat dank I Costzee

o

o



Fourleaf Gold Pty Ltd and Dormell Properties 568 Pty Ltd (Mr. Tielman O'Reilly):

Ansune
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________}
From: Tielman <tielman@fourleaf.co.zax

Sent: Thursday, 07 March 2019 09:14

Tae "Ansune’

Subject: RE: The proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural

related sales and storage area on the farm Outspan RE/1960.

Goeie dag.
Ek het vinnig geloer na uitleg van beplanning.
Ek sit tans met twee bekommernisse.

1. Die moontlike besoedeling van grondwater is ‘n wesenlike probeem aangesien almal in die omgewing
basies gebruik maak van boorgatwater as ‘n bron by hulle huise. So ek benodig meer duidelikheid rakende
hierdie kwessie.

2. Die herbeplanning van die roete voor my erwe is onduidelik. Huidiglik vk dit asof die grens van OVE se
ontwikkeling reg teenaan my grens loop en mmoontlik stop voor my ingang. Wat beteken ek sal my ingang
moet skuif, wat onnodige kostes kan he aan my kant. Dan praat ek nie eens van my buurman wie se hele
ingang volgens julle beplanning ondie OVEK se ontwikkeling toegemaak word nie. Ek kort dringend terugvoer
in hierdie verband.

Baie dankie.

Tielman O'Reilly |

€ +27 (0] B2 4608404

1 FOURLEAF tielman@fourleafcoza  FORTITUDE  *) PRUDENCE

GROUP www fourleafco.za




Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@turnl80.co.zax

Sent: Wednesday, 20 March 2019 09:33

To: ‘tielman@fourleaf.coza

Subject: OVE Outspan 1960 development

Attachments: Outzpan Aerial.pdf Outspan Layout 2.pdf; Response letter to Tielman O'Reilly.pdf

Good day Mr. O'Reilly

THE PROPOSED CLEARAMNCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLUSHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES
AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960,
BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

Please find attached a response letter to your comments and concerns that we received from you regarding the
above-mentioned proposed project.

‘We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURNI1ED

EMVIEOMNMENTAL CONISULTANTS

072838 B18% / 072 B73 4445 - ansune@tum180.coza
SUME 221, PRMVATE BAG X001, BRANDHOF, ¥324



TURN 18D

EMYIRQOMNMEMTAL COMSULTANTS

ECASTR AT LIRSS 30 18 | D000

20 March 201%

& Yan Yuurenlaan
Bainsviei
Bloemfont=in

7301

Deesar Mr. T. O'Reilly

APPUCATION FOR ENVIROMMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED CLEARAMCE OF
VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMEMNT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA
AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 197480, BLOEMFOMNTEIM,
FREE STATE.

This letter serves ot response to yow comments and querdes regarding the above-mentioned
project received by us telephonically on the 278 of Feloruary 2017, as well as per email on the 76
of March 201%.

1.

The specific activities thot will take place of the development will be discussed n detai
in the Bosic Assewsment Report ["BART). Az you are registfered ar an Interested and
Affected Party for this project, we will send fthis report to you once it is finished.
Information that s curently availakle on the activities have been included in the
Background Information Docurment [“BID") that was sent o you per email on the 4™ of
March 2019,

The increass in fraffic and the impact that this will hove on the Ré4 rood wil be discussed
in detail in the Traffic Impact Assessment. This asessment will ke includsed in the BAR.
There will b2 no impact by traffic on Van Vouren Boad, as entrance to the develooment
will o gained from the Ré4 rooad, as indicated on the attached Layout Plan.

Az there wil be dangerous gocds stored on sife relating to the planned senvics station,
there & possipility of groundwater contaminafion.  This will be investigoted and



discumsed in the BAR. However, it s compulscry that measures ore taken by the

developer to minimize ondfor mitigote this possicle impoct. These mitigation and

management measures are the following:

Al dangercus goods will be stored above the swrfoce and not below the soil
surface;

Al storage tarks will be inspected regulorty for any leaks. If leaks are recorded,
they will ke repared;

Storoge of doangerous goods will only coccur inside fanks within o bunded area
which consist of an impermeaiole concrete suface and walls which can contain
110% of the volume of the stored substance. The bund will also have a conirclled
outlet and sump to deain stormrecater from. Sorrecater inside the bunded oreo
wil e manoged and disposed of a: hazardous waste and will nof be allowed o
drain info the surcunding environment or the sesp into the scil;

Spillages which may ccour culside the bund will be cleaned s a matter of
urgency and fthe contaminated scil will be disposed of o hozardous waste;

The refusling area will b= roofed or will howve a concrete floor to prevent spilloges
from contaminating the groundwater and o prevent sformawater from entering
the site;

Stormmwater will be diverred arcund the site to drain info the notueal drainoge
ines in the surounding environment. All dangerous goods wil be stored irside
buildings and/or under a roof to prevent the contamination of stormmaater,

ft is not anticipated thaot the appicont will abstract ony groundwater to be used
on the premises as they will use municipal water. Should there be o need in the
future to clostroct groundwater g Water Use License wil be applised for with the
Department of Water and Sanitation.

4. The previous Layout Plan attached in the BID thot was sent out on the 6% of March 2017

did not indicate Van Yuuren Rood and thus there was confusion regarding the

boundaries of the propesed develcpment. A mesting was held with the Town Planners
on the 124 of March 2017 regording thiz issse. A mesfing was abko held with the

developer on the 150 of March 2017, The following was confirmed at these meeatings:

* A new Layout Plan was droan and is atfached to this letier, as wel oz a Google

Earth image. This Layout Plan is drown according to the Surveyor General

irformnaticn.
# Both the Loyout Plan and the Google Barth image indicote that Von Vuwren Rood
forns part of the developer's property (i.e. Cutspan RES1740).



#  Unfortunately, according to the Loayout Plan, the enfrance o your property (Van Der
Walt's Bust RE/1773) alsc fals within the boundaries of the developer's property and
trus, the development area.

» The Town Planners and the developer agreed to fry ond accommodote the
enfrance to youwr property, so it does not have to be moved. It wos suggested that
the new rood wil be exdendad to occommodate your entrance. The developsr also
confirmed that the development will not extend across Van Yuuren Rood and will be
resiricted fo the aoea between Yan Yuuren Food and fhe Réd road and fo Van
Yuuren Bood iself.

» |t & planned to deproclomate Van Yuuren Bood, os port of it falls within the
developer's property boundary and thus, the development area. This part of the
road will thus be closed off ond entrance to all adjocent properies o Oulspan
RE/MN 740 will have to b= gained from the new road that will be constructed [except
De Goedes Bust 2088, wiho's entrance will not be affected]. This new rood will be
paved, ond an infersection will b2 made where this road meets the R64 rood.

We hope this lefter has oddressed your concems. If more clanty is nesded regording the
alocve-menfioned points, you ore more than welcome to reguest a meetfing with us and the

Torwn Flanners, so that they can explain the planned development more cleary.
We hope you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information.

Kind regards

(el

Arcune Weitsz



Ms. Marie-Elize Venter:

Ansune

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good day

Ansune <ansune@turn180.co.za>
Wednesday, 03 April 2019 10:48

‘Marie-Elize Venter’

RE: Proposed development of OUTSPAN 1960
Public Meeting 05-04-2019 invitation.pdf

Thank you for your comments and concerns regarding the above-mentioned project. We will include these
comments and concerns in the Basic Assessment Reports (“BAR”) and you will be registered as an Interested and
Affected Party (“I&AP”), who will receive all future reports.

Please note, that due to the size of these files, it may be difficult to e-mail these future reports. Therefore, please
provide us with an address to where we can courier or post electronic copies (CDs) of these future reports.

Some feedback on your comments:
+ Noise levels will increase during construction activities, but this is temporary. It is not expected that there
will be much noise pollution during the operational phase.
¢ ATraffic Impact Assessment will be conducted and included in the BAR.
¢ Asthis is a commercial development, the only air pollution that is anticipated will be that associated with
construction activities and movement of vehicles (dust).

Please note, a public meeting has been requested regarding this project. This meeting has been scheduled for Friday
(5 April) at 12:00 at Symington and De Kock Attorneys in Bloemfontein. As you have registered as an I&AP, please
find attached the invitation to the meeting. Please note, the dates on the invitation says that the invitation was sent
out last Friday and the RSVP date for the meeting was Monday. However, as you just registered, we also invite you.
Please let us know if you will attend as soon as possible.

We (Turn 180), the Town Planners, as well as the Developer (OVK) will be present at the meeting to address

comments and concerns.

We trust you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this

project.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURN

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS



From: Marie-Elize Venter <ferplie@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 03 April 2019 10:17

To: ansune@turnl80.co.za

Subject: Proposed development of OUTSPAN 1960

Dear Ansune,

| would like to raise the following concerns regarding the abovementioned development::
1. Noise pollution generated as a result of the development

2. Traffic will be impacted greatly

3. Crime will increase due to the fact that there will be more people visiting the area.
4. Air pollution generated as a result of the development

Kind Regards,

Marie-Elize Venter
Bainsvlei Community Police Forum: Leader for Groenvlei

08296306385



APPENDIX: E4

Proof that Authorities and Organs of State
received written notification



Example of Notification and BID sent to Authorities and Organs of State:

TURN18D

EMVIROMMEMTAL COMEULTANTS

PECLTRATION HUPABER: 1S 1080

& March 2019

SAHRA
PO Box 4637

Cape Town
2000

Dear Ms. B. Redelstorff

MNOTICE OF AN APPLCATION FOR ENVIROMMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROPOSED
CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND
STORAGE AREA AMND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE OM THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAMN 1940,
BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

Motice is given of an application for Environmental Auvthorization ("EAT) in terms of the 2014
Ernvircnmental Impact Assessment Regulations oz amended under the Notional Environmental
Management Act [Act Mo, 107 of 1778)["NEMA”] for the proposed establishment of an
agriculivral related sales and storage area and associaoted activities, structures and

infrastructure on the remainder of the fam COutspan 1940, Bloemfontein, Free State [“Property”).

This motification alsc provides stakeholders and [ or idenfified Interested and Affected Porties
["I&AP”) with the opportunity o comment on the proposed project and to indicate their inferest.

Related Activifies

The following activities will be appled for:

GH. B, 327 of the NEMA 2014 Regulations as amended:

»  Activity 27 — “The clearance of an area of | hecfares or mare, but less than 20 hectares of

indigenous vegetafion”.

GH. B. 324 of the NEMA 2014 Regulations as amended:

»  Activity 120b. i) — “"The clegrance of an area of 300 square metres or more of indigenous

vegetation except where such clearance of indigenouvs wegefafion is required for



mainfenance purposss underfaken in accordonce with g mainfenance management
plan.” b. Free State [iI"Within any critically endangered or endangered ecosysfemn Fsted in
terms of secfion 52 of the NEMBA or prior to the publication of such a kisf, within an area that
has been identified as crtically endangered in the MNafional Spafial Biodiversity Assessment
2004

Project Description:
*  Turnl8D Envirconmental Consultants was appointed as Environmental Assessment Practiticner

[“EAP”] to manage the required authorisation processes on behalf of the applicant (i.e. Oos
Vrystaat Kaoop Bedryf [Edms) Bpk).

»  Applications will be submitted to the Department of Economic, Small Business Development,
Tourism and Environmental Affairs (“DESTEA™) to obtain EA.

The development will entail the clearance of an area of approdmately 301 ha of indigenous
vegetation on 3ite 1 and approximately 508 ha of indigenous vegetation on Site 2. The
development orea also includes streets of approdmotely 7.22 ha. This incledes an existing rood,
the Ré4 and an internal street thot needs fo be constructed. In total, the development orea
comprises approxmately 15.31 ha [Pleose refer to the ottached Site Layout Plan as Rgure 1).

The development will consist of an agricultural reloted sales area with o maximum footprint of
1000 m?, an agrcultural related storage area with a madmum footpeint of 2 000 m?, a workshop
with @ mosimum footprint of 500 m?, offices with a moximum footprint of 2 000 m?, o service

station, @ convenience stare with a maximum foctprint of 200 m? and a caretaker dwelling.

Access will be goined to the site by buiding an occess road that will connect with the Ré4 road.
Along with this access road, an intersection ik also planned. The applcant will gain permission

from the Free State Department of Police, Rood:s and Transport in order to do this.

Locality:

The development will inwalve the remainder of the farn Outspan 1740, Bloemfontein, Free State
aft the following coordinates:

29° 416,45 Sand 26° 834.75°E

Please refer to the map aotfached hereto [Figure 2] for an indication on the location of the
proposed activities.

Property and Proposed Site Descripfion:

*  The property has an approdimaote footpint of 1548 ha.

*  The site is zoned as “Holdings”. This zoning does not make provision for the proposed
development. The applicant wil apply for the site to be rezoned as “Ipecial Use”.

*  The proposed property falls within the Bloemfontein Dry Grassland vegetation type. which is
clozzified as Endangered. However, according to the Free State Bicdiversity Management



Plan [2015) most of the site is degradad. A part of the site is classified oz Ofher Matural
Areas, which means it is in @ good or fair ecclogical condition.

There are no wetlands or watercourses present on the proposed property or the proposed
site. The nearest woteroody, which is possibly a wetland, is approxdimately 340 m southeast
of the proposed site.

Potential Impacts of Proposed Project and Mitigation Measures:

Indigenous vegetation wil need fo be cleared and topscil removed duing construction.
Mo clearance of vegetation will take place cutside the developrment area and topsoil will

o= stockpiled to be used in gardens and for leveling of arsas.

Contamination of scil and groundwater resources may cccur during construction activities
and due to the storage of dangerows goods at the service stafion. However, stomnwater
management will be implemented to imit runoff of contaminated water from the
construction area and potentially hazardous sulpstances will be stored inside a bunded area
with an impermeable suface which has the copacity to store more than 110% of the

violurne of the substance.

Construction of the proposed development may hove a negative oesthetic impact on
passing motorists using the Ré4 rood, as well as on adjacent landowners. The site will ahways
o= kept clean and neat through comrect housekeeping and waste disposal.

Construction acfivities may lead to noise and dust generation. Approprate measures will
e taken to minimize this. Construction activities wil only take place during daylight working
howurs and appropriate dust suppression measures wil be implemented.

An Ecological 3tudy, o Hertage and Paleonfological Impact Assessment ond a Traffic
Impact Assessment will be conducted as part of the Basic Assessment process.

The proposed project will have a positive impact on the socio-economic structure of the

area, a3 jobs will be provided to local pecple.

Invitation fo padicipate

You ore reguested to send any Bues and/or concerms regarding the proposed projects to Tum

180 Erwvironmental Consultants at Suite 221, Private Bag X01. Brandhof, 7324 or 072 873 4845 [T] or
OF2 947 FF62/072 B38 8187 [C) or gnsuneGturm180.cora f admin@tum]80.coxo [(email) before B
April 2019,




“_ i

Figure 1: Site Layout Plan for the proposed project



MAINDER C

MAP INDICATING THE LOCALITY OF THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE
SHMENT OF AN AGRICULTRAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA ON THE

CONSULTANT:

TURN 180 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

SUITE 221, P/BAG X01, BRANDHOF,
9324
072 967 7962/072 873 6665 (T)
ANSUNE@TURN180.CO.ZA/
ADMIN@TURN180,C0.ZA (EMATL)

SITE INFORMATION:

Coordinates:
29° #16.49°S and 26°
§M.75'E

Site footpeint - 15.31 ha

MAP [NFORMATION:

1: S0 000 Topo Map - 2926 AA
Coordinate System - WG 84
Scale - 1; 40 000
Date - Febeuayry 2019

Figure 2: Locality map for the proposed project.




Proof of Notification and BID sent to Authorities and Organs of State:

Signed acknowledgement of receipt:
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unconaitionally. Compensation Is limited to R100.00. No compensation is payable without documpntary
proof,

Optional insurance of up 1o R200.00 s and

plies to d registered lonors only. PiB

47 9757
ho 01, Erancthof, 8324
Die waarde van die nhoud van hierdie briews ks 8008 aangedui en vergoading sal mie betasl word vir | www.mloffice,net

wat sonder voorbahoud ontvang word nie. Vergoeding is beperk tat R100.00. Geen vergoeding is sondar Datumstempel
dokumentére bewys betaalbaar nie. Opsionels versekering van tot R2 000.00 is beskikbaar an is slegs
binnelandse geregistreerde briewe van epassing, 701243




Email delivery reports:

Ansune

From: Arguore <ansuneiftumiBl.coza»

Sent: Wednescay, 20 March 2019 1518

To: wqrafiesfdgmall.com’

Subject The propozed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
reiated sales and 510rage aned on the remainder of the farm Outspan 1960,
Bloemfontein.

Attachments: Mangaung Metro Muriopality - Ward Councilorpat

Dear Mr_ Fretorius

THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES
AND STORAGE AREA ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUTSPAN 13960, BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

MWmemet('ﬂﬂmmmmm

We hope you find this in orcer. Please co not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project

Kind regards
"\ N i' _. \-‘E t_.‘_| ’\’l ,A'«,N

TURN15)

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

1 o
Fsun

1. BRANDHOF, 91




APPENDIX: E5

List of I&APs



Contact Person

Organisation

Contact detail

Manner of

Comments & Response

notification
Authorities & Organs of State

PO Box 3704

Bloemfontein

9300

Bram Fischer Building, BID delivered
Adv Tankiso Mea Mangaung Metropolitan Nelson Mandela Drive & Markgraaff by hand on No comments received
(Municipal Manager) | Municipality Street 07/03/2019 )

Bloemfontein

051 4058911 (Tel)
Lethole.monyeke@mangaung.co.za
(E-mail)

Mr. J. Pretorius
(Ward 48 Ward
Councillor)

Mangaung Metropolitan
Municipality

7 Dias Crescent
Dan Pienaar
Bloemfontein

9301

072 226 0222 (Cell)

BID sent via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.
BID sent to the
correct ward
councillor via

The BID was sent to the
incorrect ward councillor,
before it was sent to the
correct ward councillor. No
comments received.

xgrafies@gmail.com (E-mail) email on
20/03/2019.
051 405 8577 (Tel) Comments on BID:
051 405 8883 (Fax) Ms. Kolobe requested more
PO Box 3704 information and that the
Bloemfontein Basic Assessment Report
Ms. Mpolokeng Mon'ggun'g Me’rrqpoli’ron 9300 ‘ o BID delivered (BAR) be submitted to her
Koliobe Municipality: Environmental Bram Fischer Building, by hand on department.
Department Nelson Mandela Drive & Markgraaff 07/03/2019. Response:
Street The Draft BAR was submitted
Bloemfontein to the Mangaung Metro
Mpolokeng.kolobe@mangaung.co.za Municipality Environmental
(E-mail) Department.
051 405 8740 (Tel)
Mangaung Meftropolitan Eg:ﬁ?ﬁ;&?ﬂ BID delivered
Mr. Collin Dihemo Municipality: Planning by hand on No comments received.
Department 9300 07/03/2019.
collin.dihemo@mangaung.co.za
(E-mail)
Ms. G. Mkhosana Depor’rmgn’r of Economic, Private Bog.X2080] BID delivered No comments received.
Small Business Development, Bloemfontein by hand on



mailto:Lethole.monyeke@mangaung.co.za
mailto:xgrafies@gmail.com
mailto:Mpolokeng.kolobe@mangaung.co.za
mailto:collin.dihemo@mangaung.co.za

Tourism and Environmental 9300 07/03/2019.
Affairs 113 St. Andrews Street
Bloemfontein
9301
051 400 4812 (Tel)
mkhosana@destea.gov.za (E-mail
Comments on BID:
SAHRA indicated that the
area has a high
021 462 4502 1
P.O. Box 4637 BID uploaded | L0C o A o
Ms. Ragna Redelstorff | SAHRA Cape Town on SAHRIS on .
8000 06/03/2019. Palaeontological Impact
rredelstorff@sahra.org.za (E-mail) Assessment (PIA) must be
= included in the BAR.
Response:
A HIA and PIA is attached in
Appendix D.
078 448 9307 (Cell)
051 447 9609 (Tel)
Nafional Museum BID delivered
Ms. L. Philips Free State Heritage Authority | Bloemfontein by hand on No comments received.
9301 07/03/2019.
loudinep@gmail.com (E-mail)
loudine.philip@nasmus.co.za (E-mail)
033 392 8100 (Tel)
The SANRAL Eastern Region
Statutory Control Department
58 van Eck Place
. Mkondeni BID sent via
Ms. Stacy Canham é’A]:PIRAL Eastern Regional Pietermaritzburg registered mail | No comments received.
ce 3201 on 07/03/2019.
P.O. Box 100410
Scotsville
3209

canhams@nra.co.za (E-mail)

Mr. S.S. Mtakati (HOD)

Free State Department of
Police, Roads and Transport

051 409 8850 (Tel)

45 Charlotte Maxeke Street
Perm Building

Bloemfontein

BID delivered
by hand on
07/03/2019.

Comments on BID:

The Free State Department
of Police, Roads and
Transport indicated that the



mailto:mkhosana@destea.gov.za
mailto:rredelstorff@sahra.org.za
mailto:loudinep@gmail.com
mailto:loudine.philip@nasmus.co.za
mailto:canhams@nra.co.za

9301
dominiguefreetrans@gmail.com (E-
mail)

application for
Environmental Authorization
(“EA") is premature on the
grounds that no formal
application has been made
to them. They listed
numerous principles and
requirements that must be
adhered fo.

Mr. Mtakati then later
confirmed in a letter that he
noted that informing their
department of the project
was mainly part of the
prescribed environmental
authorization process. He
indicated that the
application and documents
for the change in land use
and development is
receiving their attention.
Response:

Turn 180 Environmental
Consultants responded and
indicated that the BID only
served as a noftification of
the intention to apply for EA
and that no formall
application for this has been
submitted yet. It was also
indicated that a formal
application to the
Department of Roads and
Transport will be handled by
the Town Planners.

Turn 180 thanked Mr. Mtakati
for his comments and
confirmed that he will
receive all future
environmental reports
regarding the project.



mailto:dominiquefreetrans@gmail.com

Mr. Chris Schutte

TELKOM

Nelson Mandela Drive
College Square Centre
Bloemfontein

9301

051 401 6200 (Tel)

083 779 3718 (Cell)

BID delivered
by hand on
07/03/2019.

No comments received.

Mr. Willem Grobler
Mr. George Nel
Dr Nfili

Department of Water and
Sanitation

051 405 9000 (Tel)

082 878 5707 (Cell)

Bloem Plaza

2nd Floor, c/o Charlotte Maxeke &
East Burger Streefs
Bloemfontein

9300

P.O. Box 528

Bloemfontein

9300

groblerw@dws.gov.za (E-mail)
NelG@dws.gov.za (E-mail)

BID delivered
by hand on
07/03/2019.

No comments received.

Adjacent Landowners and Other Stakeholders

Registered as I&AP on the

084 500 2456 (Cell)

BID sent via e-

Mr. André Sander Site Notice melissa@law.co.za (E-mail) mail on No comments received.
) - 06/03/2019.
P.O. Box 1509 BID sent via
T. Wu 1786 Ladybrand registered mail | No comments received.
9745 on 07/03/2019.



mailto:groblerw@dws.gov.za
mailto:NelG@dws.gov.za
mailto:melissa@law.co.za

Lemaro Construction
(Mr. L. Pieters)

Erfenis RE/1672
Registered as I&AP on the BID

P.O. Box 1525

Bloemfontein

9300

leon@lemaro.co.za (E-mail)

BID delivered
by hand on
06/03/2019.

Comments on BID:

Mr. Leon Pieters from Lemaro
Construction commented
that the development is
good news. He is just
concerned about what is
going to happen to the two
existing roads (The Ré4 and
Van Vuuren Road). He
stated that his property has
two entrances that are used
by heavy machinery. The
ease of access was the
main reason the he bought
the property 7 years ago.
Therefore, the impact on the
existing road is a great
concern to him.

Response:

It was confirmed that a part
of Van Vuuren Road falls
within the developer’s
property. It is planned that
this road be deproclamated
and that this part of the road
will be closed off. Entrance
to the site and all adjacent
properties will be gained
from the new road that will
connect with the Ré4 road.
An intersection will also be
constructed here.



mailto:leon@lemaro.co.za

Avoca Ranch &
Katalina House
(Ms. Cora Joubert
and Mr. Herman
Joubert)

Avoca 2/1791
Avoca 3/1791

P.O Box 37200
Lagenhovenpark

9330

083 437 3374 (Cell)
favorita@intekom.co.za (E-mail)

BID senft via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.
BID sent to
correct e-mail

on 26/03/2019.

No comments received. BID
sent to incorrect e-mail
address. The correct e-mail
address was obtained from
the resident.

However, Mr. Joubert was
an attendant at the public
meeting held on 5 April 2019,
and therefore was registered
as an I1&AP.

FF Potgieter en LF
Jacobs
(Mr. Lesley Jacobs)

Gardenia 1894

Private Bag X01

Suite 276

Brandhof

9324

051 451 9122 (Tel)
chef@fbibfn.co.za (E-mail)

BID sent via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.

No comments received.

However, Mr. Jacobs was an
attendant at the public
meeting held on 5 April 2019,
and therefore was registered
as an 1&AP.

Mr. L. J. Coetzee

Registered as I&AP on the Site
Notice.

083 262 3604 (Cell)
Sakkiecoetzeel@gmail.com (E-mail)

BID sent via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.

Comments on Site Notice:
Mr. Coetzee requested more
information regarding the
project.

Response:

The BID was sent to him and
all future reports will be sent
to him.



mailto:favorita@intekom.co.za
mailto:chef@fbibfn.co.za
mailto:Sakkiecoetzee1@gmail.com

Fourleaf Gold Pty Ltd
and Dormell

Properties 568 Pty Lid
(Mr. Tielman O'Reilly)

Van der Walt's Rust RE/1793
Van der Walt's Rust 1/1793

Registered as I&AP on the Site
Notice.

6 Van Vuurenlaan

Bainsvlei

Bloemfontein

9301

P.O. Box 38333

Bloemfontein

9300

072 310 7646 (Cell)
tielman@fourleaf.co.za (E-mail)

BID sent via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.

Comments on Site Notice:
Mr. O'Reilly wanted to know
exactly what activities would
take place at the
development. He also
wanted to know whether
the project would be
commercial or industrial. He
noted that a commercial
project would be good for
him as it might bring more
people to the area and to
his business (guesthouse).
He also wanted to know
how many trucks would be
associated with the
operational phase of the
project and what impact
this would have on the road.
Response:

Turn 180 responded by
confirming that the
development is commercial
and noft industrial and that a
Traffic Impact Assessment
will be done to assess the
impact on the road.



mailto:tielman@fourleaf.co.za

Comments on BID:

Mr. O'Reilly was concerned
of the possible pollution of
groundwater, as the
groundwater is being used
for drinking water in the
area. He also commented
that the layout plan in the
BID is confusing as it does
not clearly show the
development areain
relation to the Van Vuuren
Road and the adjacent
properties. He noted that it
looks like the development
will close off the entrances
to the properties in Van
Vuuren Road. He was
concerned about what will
happen to his enfrance.
Response:

Turn 180 responded by
saying that the impacts on
groundwater will be
discussed in detail in the
reports. All hazardous
substance will be stored
above ground in bunded
areas. A new map was also
made fo indicate Van
Vuuren Road and the
development boundaries
more clearly. It was
confirmed that his enfrance
actually falls within the
developer's property
boundaries. However, the
developer confirmed that
they will not develop on the
other side of the road and
his enfrance should not be
affected.




No comments received.

Eéci)ﬁs%/?e)(i 17592 BID delivered However, Mr. and Mrs.
Mr. J. P. J. Snyman De Goedes Rust 2088 by hand on Snyman were attendants at
9338 . .
Cutman43@gmail.com (E-mail 06/03/2019. the public meeting held on 5
: April 2019, and therefore
were registered as an 1&AP.
Planet Waves 515 P.O. Box 583 BID sent via
(Pty) Lid Alexandra RE/1746 Schweizer-Reneke registered mail | No comments received.
Y 2780 on 07/03/2019.
Brenjust Buildings CC Egr'wgﬁéf] 00947 BID delivered
(Jumpers Lane — Ms. Alexandra 3/1746 by hand on No comments received.
. 9324
M. Fouché) . . . 06/03/2019.
info@jumpersiane.co.za (E-mail)
PO Box 3704
Bloemfontein
9300 .
. o BID delivered
Mon.ggun'g Metro Outspan 1/1960 Bram Fischer BU|Id|n.g, by hand on No comments received.
Municipality Nelson Mandela Drive & Markgraaff 07/03/2019

Street
Bloemfontein
051 405 8911 (Tel)

Springbok Pets Import
Pty Ltd
(Mr. Theoniel Pieterse)

Avenmore 1951

P.O.Box 17704

Bainsvlei

9338

082820 1312 (Cell)
theoniel@live.com (E-mail)

BID sent via e-
mail on
06/03/2019.

No comments received.

L. D. Snyman

Registered as I&AP on 25

March 2019.

| snyman@mweb.co.za (E-mail)
084 519 6806 (Cell)



mailto:Cutman43@gmail.com
mailto:info@jumperslane.co.za
mailto:theoniel@live.com
mailto:l_snyman@mweb.co.za

Ms. Marie-Elize Venter

Registered as I&AP on 3 April
2019.

ferplie@gmail.com (E-mail)
082 963 0685 (Cell)

Comments:

Ms. Venter raised numerous
concerns. Firstly, she was
concerned about the noise
pollution generated by the
development, as well as
how the traffic will be
impacted. She was also
concerned about the
increase in crime due to the
fact that more people will
be visiting the area. She also
commented that there will
be air pollution generated
as aresult of the
development.

Response:

Turn 180 responded by
saying that noise levels will
increase during construction,
but it is not expected that
there will be much noise
pollution during the
operational phase. The only
air pollution that is expected
is dust associated with
construction activities and
vehicle movement. A Traffic
Impact Assessment will
conducted and included in
the BAR.



mailto:ferplie@gmail.com

APPENDIX: E6

Meetings held



Example of invitation to public meeting sent to I1&AP:

TURN18D

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

REGISTRATION HUMBER: 2018/110720/07

29 March 2019

Enquiries: Mr. Louis De Villiers

Applicant: Oos Vrystaat Kaap Bedryf (Pty) Lid.

Dear Potential Interested and Affected Party

NOTICE AND INVITATION OF PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR THE
PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF INDIGENOUS VEGETATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ON THE REMAINDER OF
THE FARM OUTSPAN 1960, BLOEMFONTEIN

You are hereby invited fo a public meeting fo discuss the application for Environmental
Authorisation for the proposed clearance of vegetation for the establishment of an agricultural
related sales and storage area and other infrastructure on the remainder of the farm Outspan

1960, Bloemfontein, Free State.

The intent of the meeting is to provide Interested and Affected Parties (“I&AP”) an opportunity
to raise issues and/or concerns and to request more information regarding the proposed

project.

The details of the meeting are as follows:

DATE : 5 April 2019

TIME : 12:00

PLACE : Symington De Kok Attorneys

ADDRESS : 16%b Nelson Mandela Rd, Westdene, Bloemfontein

Please note that it is requested that aftendance fo this meeting be confirned on or before 16:00

on Monday 1+ of April 2019. Confirmation can be senf fo:

CONTACT : Turn 180 Environmental Consultants
PERSON . Mr. Lovis De vuneia
E-MAIL : lovis@turn180.co.za / admin@turn180.co.za



TELEFHONE : 072 967 7962 [/ 072 873 6645

Mr. De Villiers can also be contacted for additional informatfion regarding the meeting and/or

project.
Please refer fo the agenda for the meeting below.
We trust you will find the above in order.

Kind regards

7~

LOUIS DE VILLIERS



TURN18D

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

REGISTRATION HUMBER: 2018/110720/07

AGENDA OF THE PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR THE PROFPOSED
CLEARANCE OF INDIGENOUS VEGETATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM
OUTSPAN 1740, BLOEMFONTEIN

Opening and attendee introductions Louis De Villiers (Turn 180

Environmental Consultants)

Brief project summary and mentioning of concerns | Louis De Villiers, Leon Ehlers (Urban
and/or comments raised regarding the project fo date | Dynamics) and Developer.
and feedback regarding the comments raised.

Comments to date:

* Access to properties and changes to Van
Vuuren Road,

» Pollution and use of water,

» Additional noise and dust caused by constant
vehicle movement, especially trucks,

+ Use of land (i.e. industrial or commercial).

Further discussion and comments Attendees

Closure Louis De Villiers

We would like fo reguest that any additional concerns be communicated to Tum 180

Environmental Consultants o be added fo the agenda before the meeting.

Regards

Lovis De Villiers

(Electronic copy]




Proof of invitation to public meeting sent to I&AP:

E-mail delivery reports:

Admin

From: Admin [admin@turn180.coza]

Sent: 29 March 2019 11:10 AM

Ce: ‘ansune@iumi80.coza’; louis@turn180.co.za"
Attachments: Public Meeting 05-04-2019 invitation. pdf

Dear Interested and Affected Party,

NOTICE AND INVITATION OF PUBLIC MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE
PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTAELISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL

RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM
OUTSPAN 1960, ELOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE

Please find attached the invitation to a public meeting to be held with relation to the above project.
We trust you will find this in order.

Kind regards,

JOMARI JOUBEF




Ansune
.|

From: Admin <admin@turn180.coza>

Sent: Monday, 01 April 2019 08:04

To: I_snyman@mweb.coza

Ce: ansune@turn180.co.za

Subject: Invitation to Public Meeting - Establishment of an Agricultural related sales storage
area and other infrastructure on the remainder of the farm Outspan 1960,
Bloemfontein.

Attachments: Public Meeting 05-04-2019 invitation.pdf

Dear Interested and Affected Party,
NOTICE AND INVITATION OF PUBLIC MEETING FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR THE
PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL

RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM
OUTSPAN 1960, ELOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE

Please find attached the invitation to a public meeting to be held with relation to the above project.
We trust you will find this in arder.

Kind regards,

JOMAERI JOURERT

nas AB7 1218 4 70 9713 R (e i - K I ., T, e ———
082 482 1318 / 072 873 5445 - cdmin@tum130.co.z0

SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BRAMNDHOF, 9324

| g o el



Ansune

From: Ansune <ansune@turn180.co.za>

Sent: Wednesday, 03 April 2019 10:48

To: ‘Marie-Elize Venter'

Subject: RE: Proposed development of OUTSPAN 1960
Attachments: Public Meeting 05-04-2019 invitation.pdf
Good day

Thank you for your comments and concerns regarding the above-mentioned project. We will include these
comments and concerns in the Basic Assessment Reports (“BAR”) and you will be registered as an Interested and
Affected Party (“I&AP”), who will receive all future reports.

Please note, that due to the size of these files, it may be difficult to e-mail these future reports. Therefore, please
provide us with an address to where we can courier or post electronic copies (CDs) of these future reports.

Some feedback on your comments:
* Noise levels will increase during construction activities, but this is temporary. It is not expected that there
will be much naise pollution during the operational phase.
e A Traffic Impact Assessment will be conducted and included in the BAR.
e As thisis a commercial development, the only air pollution that is anticipated will be that associated with
construction activities and movement of vehicles (dust).

Please note, a public meeting has been requested regarding this project. This meeting has been scheduled for Friday
(5 April) at 12:00 at Symington and De Kock Attorneys in Bloemfontein. As you have registered as an I&AP, please
find attached the invitation to the meeting. Please note, the dates on the invitation says that the invitation was sent
out last Friday and the RSVP date for the meeting was Monday. However, as you just registered, we also invite you.
Please let us know if you will attend as soon as possible.

We (Turn 180), the Town Planners, as well as the Developer (OVK) will be present at the meeting to address
comments and concerns.

We trust you find this in order. Please do not hesitate to contact us for any further information regarding this
project.

Kind regards

ANSUNE HUMAN

TURN|50)

VIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

®
<l
o
J
J

72 838 8187 / 072 «.”;"‘r“ﬁ ansung

\)| \TF 221, PRIVATE BAG X01 Hlu N I',r—G L??)'.'f-':
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Ansune
.|

From: louis@turn18.coza

Sent: Wednesday, 03 April 2019 10:11

To: ‘Marie-Elize Venter'

Ce “Ansung’

Subject: RE: Public Participation Process Outspan

Good day Marie-Elize
It's no problem. You are welcome to attend.

Regards

| QUIS DE VILLIERS

TURN1ED

ENVIRONMENTAL COMNSULTANTS

072 267 7262 - lous@turm180.co.za - SUITE 221, PRIVATE BAG X01, BEANDHOF, 7324

From: Marie-Elize Venter <ferplie@gmail .com=>
sent: Wednesday, 03 April 2012 10:04

To: lovis@turnl&0.co.za

Subject: Public Participation Process Outspan

Dear Louis,

Wy name is Marie-Elize Venter, from Bainsvlei CPF (Community Police Forum), and | would also like to attend the
public mesting at Symington and de Kock on Friday 5th April at 12:00.

Sorry for the late RSP, | was only made aware of the meeting this morming.

Kind Regards,
Marie-Elize Venter
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Attendance register of meeting

TURN|SD

ENVIRONMENTAL CO! JULTANTS

FEGUTRATON NUVEI 2018011072007

April 2019

ATTENDANCE REGISTER FOR THE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLISHM T OF AN
AGRICULTURAL RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE ON THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM OUT! AN 1960,
BLOEMFONTEIN, FREE STATE.

By signing the altendance register you confirm attendance of the meeting as indicated above.

Name: Capacity: Address: Telephone E-mail: Signature:
Number:
Louis de Villiers Turn 180 Suite 221, P/Bag X 01, | 072 967 7962 louis@irn180.co.za
Environmental Brandhof, 9324 N
Consultants

SUME 221 | PRIVATE BAG X01 | BRANDHOF | 9324
8 CONDE STREET | BAYSWATER | BLOEMFONTEIN | 9301
TEL: 072 947 7962 | E-MAIL: admin@tum180.co.za



Name: Capacity: Address: Telephone E-mail; Signature:
Number:
Ansuné Weitsz Tumn 180 Suite 221, P/Bag X 01, | 072 838 8189 ansune@tum180.co.za
Environmental Brandhof, 9324 Q%
Consultants
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Minutes of meeting:

TURN18D

EMYIRONMENTAL COMSULTANTS

RECETRATICH HUMEES: J0E1 1072507

30 April 2017

MIMUTES OF THE MEETING TO DISCUSS THE APPLICATION FOR ENYIROMMENTAL AUTHORISATION FOR
THE PROPOSED CLEARANCE OF VEGETATION FOR THE ESTABLUSHMENT OF AN AGRICULTURAL
RELATED SALES AND STORAGE AREA AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE &N THE REMAINDER OF THE FARM
OUTSPAN 1760, BLOEMFOMNTEIN, FREE STATE.

Date: 5 Aprl 2017

Tire: 12:00 pm

Flace: Symingion & De Kok Buiding. 16Fk Nelson Mandela Road, Westdene, Bloemfontein, 7324
Attendees:

Mr. Louis De Viliers [Turmm 180 Environmental Consultants)
Ms. Ansune Weitsz (Turn 180 Envirenmental Consultants)
Mr. Hein Potgieter [Urban Dynamics)

Mr. Lean Enlers [Urban Dynamics)

Mr. Theuns Wolmarans [Symington and De Kok Attormeys)
Ms. Watalie Wolmarans [Symington and De Kok Attormeys)
Mr. Johan Pretodus (Ward 48 Councillor)

Ms. Erica Venter [OVE]

Mr. Dk du Plessis [OVE)

Mr. Rocky ke Roux [OWE)

Mr. Leon Snyman [Resident]

Ms. Ronny Snyman [Resident)



Mr. Janrni= Snyrnan (Resident)

Mr. Lesley Jacols [Resident)

Mr. Herman Joubert [Resident)

Mr. Lecon Pieters [Resident)

Ms. Watasha Pieters [Resident]

M. Tiglman O Reilly [Rezident)

Mr. Jack O'Reilly (Resident)

Pleaze see the affached affendance register.
Introduction

Mr. D Yilliers cpenad the meeting by thanking the attendees for their participation in the meeting
and introducing himself and Ms. Weitsz from Turn 180 Environmental Consultants (“Temn 1807]. He
als asked that all the atfendees introduce themselves.

Mr. De Viliers then gave a bref infroduction of the proposed project and al:o addreszed the
comments and concems received by Inferested and Affected Parfies ["IRAP") regarding the
impacts on the envircnment. He ako stated thaot the comments and concerns regarding the road
ie. Van Yuuren Road] and the access to adjacent properies will be discussed by the Town
Planner (i.e. Mr. Leon Bnlers from Urban Dynamics).

Mr. De Viliess stated that the proposed development will entall a “"Rodperasie”, which will
probakly include a sales area, o workshop, a storage area and offices. The developrment will ako
enfaill a filing station with a convenience store. Mr. De Viliers also noted that access to the
propery i planned from the Ré4 rood, where a new access road & planned. Mr. De Villiers stated
that Mr. Lecn Ehlers will elakborate more on this.

He then pointed out that Turn 180 has received comments from residents regarding environmental
impacts. These comments includse increased dust and noise and an increase in crime due o
more pecple. Nr. De Villers commented that dust and noise will be associated with the
construction phase of the project. Once construction is completed, there will not be much dust,
as infernal roods will ipe paved. |t s akbo not expected that there will be more noize than there
currently is with the Ré4 rooad. Fences wil also be constructed between the proposed
development and the Van Yuuren Rood. Furthermore, regarding the issue of mare crime in the
areq, it goes both ways. Mo one wants an increass of more people who can cause frouble, but
at the same time an increase of people can abko lead to more securty. The applicant will also
hire securty who will be present on the proposed property, which will lead o an increase in
securty and not a decreasze. Lastly, Mr. De Villiers noted that Mr. Tielmaon O'Reilly also hod
concerns regarding the issue of potentfial contamination of groundwater. Mr.De Villiers confirmed
that the current plans are that the tanks asociated with the fling station that will store hozardous
sulbstances will be above ground. There are abo regulations that control this, including the fact
that the tanks must be contained within bund walls with impemeakle swfaces that can contain
110% of the volume of the tanks. Underground fanks also have regulafions that must e adhered



want to understand this process, and Mr. Jack O Reilly agreed, but also said that they will stop this
process, because he has been wzing the road for 50 years and there & no way that it will be closed.
M. Jack O Reilly stated that they (i.e. he and Mr. Ehlers) should meet each other at that point.
cthervize there i= no point of him being in the meetling and he can just go and follow the process
to lodge o court applicafion and be done with it.

Mr. Ehlers confinued by stating that there are two opporiunifies for him fo lodge o court
application. The one cpportunity is now, during the Environmental Impact study and this & a
process that cocurs parallel to the fown planning phase. He stated that they are responsible for
the town planning process and dwing this process a puklic notification of the project s again
distributed and then Mr. O’ Reilly will have a second cpportunity to lodge a courd application. Mr.
2" Reilly thanked Mr. Ehler: and stated that they can leave the meeting now, because it locks like
they will only waste everyone’s' time. Nr. Theuns Weolmarans from Symington and De Kok
Attomeys then asked Mr. O'Reilly o please just isten fo evenything that Mr. Ehlers has o say. Nr.
" Reilly agreed to do this.

Mir. Ehlers confinued by saying that this was the requirement of the provincial government that
this road be closed. When such a road is closed, the provincial government must according to
the low provide an altermative, because you cannot fake oway an individual's access. Durng
the negotiations with the provincial government only one alfernaftive was identified and that is
the alternafive that is indicated on the layout plan. They did try fo get access along Kenilworth
read, further in from the entrance fo Van Vuuren road. because there are reguirements regarding
the spacing of entrances. That iz the reason for the Yan Yuuren rood closure, because its
enfrance and the intersection with the R44 is foo close to one another. It does not meet provincial
standards. Ar. Ehlers also stated that there are no further opportunities along Kenibvorth road to
create an access road, which leaves them with only one opporunity and that is to create an
access road between the infersection of Kenilworth road and Albrahamskraal rood. This is wihat
they [ie. the Town Planners) are suggesting on fthe layout plan and from this entrance the
sugigestion is creating a formal street that extends in a western direction and gives further access
to properties in the north and that extend: in an eastern direction fo give acces to the fow
properties to the norh of the proposed site. At this stage it is a suggesfion that this be a street,
but it can also take on the form of anything =lse such as a Aght of way servilude. In other words,
the wwggestion is that that portion of the road will not be physically ploughed or developed, but
that it sfills serves the purpose of an access route for the properties to the north of the proposed
site.

M. Tizlman O Reily asked whether that access route in front of the adjocent properties will ke a
road that OVE trucks will use. He furdher wanted confirnation that if they agree to the nght of
way servitude and the development, do they lose ther righis to the road because they are now
agresing that i falls under OVE's propery. Thus, if OVE decides in a years’ fime to close the road
then they (i.e. the residents) have lost any claims on the right of way. ©Mr. Enlers responded oy
saying no, not necessarly. AMr. Jack O'Reilly then commented that Mr. Ehlers must not say not
necessarily, he must say no. Nre. Ehlers responded by saying that he caonnot speak on behalf of
OWE, that is why he is saying not necessarly. OVE must speak on behalf of thermselves. He
continued by saying that the alternative is thot a right of way servitude be registered on the
current poation of the road and its current existence. In other words, thiz implies that a fence will
be erected on the south side of the road, and again Mr. Enlers stated that he is not speaking on
OWE s behalf. This will give the residents exclusive righits to the rood in it curent state. Mr. Tielman
" Reilly again wanted to confirn whether they would loze any future claims on the road if they



to and tanks must ke monitored to detect any leaks. Storm water also gets diverded around a
site and there are also regulations for cleaning any leaks or spilks of hazardous sulbstances.

Mr. De Villiers commented that these issues were the main issves that Tum 180 received regarding
thie environmental impacts. Mr. De Viliers handed the discussion regarding the issue about the
rood and property boundaries ocwver o Mr. Enlers.

o .

Mr. Ehlers gave some background information reganding the Voan Yuuren Road and its exstence
and stafed that the Van Yuuren Road & a provincial road that exists according to the law. This
road was previously the PSP, the old Dealesvile road. The status of the road was then later
downgraded to a terfiary road. The porfions of land of the adjacent properties to the north of
the road that fall between those property boundaries and the Van Yuuren Rocad, are due to the
fact that the PSP was a 32 m reserve and the moment it was downgraded, that reserve was
decreased to 14 m. Therefore, an B m gap was formed between the proclaimed road and the
adjocent properies’ physical boundariss.

With fhe proposed development by OVE, the Town Planmers started “wrestling” with the
authorities, namely the Mangaung Metre Muncipality and the Free State Department of Police,
Roads and Transport. It is these two authodties whose regulations and regurements must oe
adhered to. The current access to the Yan Yuuren Road., which is uzed by all the adjacent
landowners, is deemed unacceptakble by these two authodties (the provincial govermment] due
to the curent planned development, future planned developments and the development that
has already taken place fo the north.  Nr Jock O'Reilly commented that this rood was
proclaimed in 1918 and that they can zee it as unacceptakle F they want to, but it is there. Kre.
Ehlers responded by saying that the proclamation and maintenance of the road all falls under
thie authorty of the provincial government and therefore they are the authorty who decides if
thiey want fo de-proclaim a road. Mr. O Reilly commented fthat he believes Mr. Ehlers is incomrect.

M. Ehlers continued by saying that during the negofiations with the provincial authority, they
stated that the road should be de-procloimed. He stated that it is a reguirement of the provincial
government and thus this iz what is planned. Ms. BEonny Snyman asked which road Mr. Enlers is
referring toc and Mr. Ehlers confirned that he i talking about the Van Yuuren Eood. He stated
that the Van Yuuren Road needs fo be closed at its enfrance up fo a point where it meets the
R&4 rood again. Mr. Jack O'Reily and Mr. Tielman O Reilly asked that Mr. Bhlers supply them with
a letter from the provincial authosty confirming this and Mr. Jack O'Reilly commented that he will
get a court inferdict against them, because that road has been there since 1718 and it cannot
ke cloz=d. Ar. Enlers stated that he understands what Mr. O Reilly iz saying, but there is a specific
procedure when handling roads and there iz pulblic participation and a process that takes place
during the town planning phase and AMr. Enlers confimead that Mr. O°Beily will get another
ocpportunity fo lodge complaints and concemn: against the de-proclamation of the road. Me.
Tielman O'Reily stoted that he thought Mre. Ehlers zaid that the rood has already been de-
proclaimed, and Mr. Ehlers replied by stating that ke never said that. Wr. Ehlers stafed that what
he zaid iz that in light of thiz development, future developments and development that has
already tfaken place that gain access from this road, that it & a reoguirement from the provincial
government that the road be closed. Ne. Tielman O°Reilly again wanted confirmation that the
roiad has not been de-proclaimed yet and that no one has approved this yet.  Mr. Ehlers
confimead this and stated that they are busy with a proces. M. Tielman O Reilly stated that they



agres to this. Mr. Ehlers again responded by saying not necessarily. Mr. Tielman O Reilly stated
that there is a prescrption fime [“verfarings tydperk”] and if they agree to this development, they
will lose ther ight to put ina clairm on the right of way. Mr. Bnlers disagreed and indicafed that a
right of way servitede i something that once it & registered, prescrption (“verjarng”] cannot fake
place or the servitude cannct just be remowved. Mr. Tielman O Reilly wanted confimmation that
they (i.e. Mr. Ehlers and him)] agres that a servitude will oe registered for a ight of way.

Mr. Rocky le Roux from OVE responded by saying that he thinks the goal of the mesting iz to say
how can they all take sach other's hands in the process and what can they do. He confinued
by zaying that it i not the intention of OVE to close the road and take away the residents’ right
to use the road or that in two years™ time they need to pay enfrance fees. The idea is fo discuss
how they can accommeodate each other to find a practicable sclution without being difficult.
He also stated that he wanted fo clanfy that he would rather have wanted to use the curent
road o5 an dccess road to his propery, because it would have affected hiz development
differenily. They were howsver told they cannot. OVE did not decide that they want to close this
rcad [referring to Van Yuuren road]. AMr. le Roux just wanted fo clarfy that this iz not something
that is run by OVE; they have fo adhere fo the regulations. He asked how OVE can come to an
agreement with the residents and get everyone comfortable with the process, without someone
being negatively affected. He stated that a decizsion on whether the road must be a sirest ora
right of way servifude can be discussed around a table af a later stage. Then all the opfions can
e given and discussed and the option thot works best for everyone can be decided on. He
confimed that OVE did not make any final decisions from their side on how things are going o
be. They are at the meeting to hear the thoughts of the residents and fo find cut what are ther
problerns. Mr.le Roux stated that OVE wanis to develop and therefore wants to have the support
from the community iving in that area, because they are OVEK's closest customers. Thersefore, he
does not want to anger their closest customers. He confirmed that whether the road will o= a
formal servitude or a Aghf of way, it will be put on paper and it will ke something that everyone is
comforfakle with.

Mr. Tielman O Reilly commented that he wanted to take a step back. He realises that it seems
that they are being difficult, and he cannct speak on kbehalf of all the residents, but he i posifive
about OVE developing there. He sees the benefifs for the area and he sees the increase in value
of the properdies. He also sees the benefits of further development and he wants to clarfy that
he is not against development. They bouvght their property a few yeors ago with the goal that
they can ako develop. However, they have received information (about the project] with which
they were not happy. He is wiling to take hand: and to see how this thing can be made positive
for everyone. He states that everyone that he has spoken to is positive about the development
and he has not really spoken to anyone who is negative. He personally has a bit of an issue with
the porion of land on the layout plan that is called “sulbject spoce”, because that porion is in his
gorden. This iz a bit of a sensitive Ezue that he would like to discuss with OVE, again in terns of

prescription ["verfarng™]. The porion called “subject space” falls within the definifion of
prescription [“verjaring”] and therefore he cannot thank OVE for not developing on the land
because the land i his according to prescrption [“verfaring™). It is possicle to confiem this oy

looking at the proclamafion of the road in 1918 and he believes there are sfill a lot of evidence
needed to confirm this, but for fime being there & no doulet that the sfofus quo has been the cose
for the last 101 years. Therefore, he thinks that they [iLe. the residents) are all a kit on edge
because a fence might be erected on the properies that they have been ccoupying for 30 years.
Mr. Tielrman &'Reily again stated that he wants to take hands and he wanis OVE 1o develop



there, but he just wants to clarfy the isuve albout the portion called “subject space”. According
to his knowledge frecks will park Aght in front of hizs enfrance to his house and use that rood every
day.

Mr. |2 Roux responded oy saying that the cul-de-sac indicated on the layout plan is also a proklem
for OWEK af this stage and he does not think that the layout plan should be seen as set in stone.
He thinks they must still discuss how to accommeodate one ancther and whether the cul-de-sac
should loe there or not. He confinued by saying that he just wants to clarfy on the idea of the
read so that everyone does not think that this road will be used by all the vehicles of OVE. He
stated thot this rood will rmostly ke used by the residents in the areqa. He cannct include the road
in his property and then allow everyone to drive through his property. A fence wil be constructed
betweesn his property and the road and he will have to let his vehicles turn around in hiz property.
He also stated that if it does happen that OVE's vehicles must use that road, they must find a
solution that suits everyone.

Mr. Dirk dw Plezziz from OVE commented that if he can rememiber comectly Mr. Enlers indicated
that OVE is reguired fo build a cul-de-sac as indicated on the layout plan. Mr. Ehlers responded
by saying that i it is a puklic road. as it & curenily drawn on the layout plan, then a cul-de-sac
must e consiructed. But in the meantime, the idea arcse to move oway from this idea of a
pubklic road, which automatically implies thot the cul-de-soc disappears. |Instead the idea & that
it lbe registered as a servitude that is excheively given to the four properties to the north of the site.
Mr. Jack O Reilly commented that he has young grandchildren and he does not want trucks to
turn around in front of his housze which can be a danger to them. Mr. du Plessis commented that
he just wants to inform everyone that the conversation is an “exploring conversation” and that
CWE has seen that information about the project has been disfibuted that they do not know the
ongins of, seeing az they have not mode any final decisions akbout the project. Mr. du Plessis
confimed that OVE will put a fence arcund their propery and the movement of frecks will coccur
within the property. The trucks will not park on the indicoted road [ie. Van Yuuren road). He
commented that he beleves that that is the idea that Mr. Tielman CO'Reilly had. Mr. Tielman
OReilly agreed and indicated that the porfion called “subject space” on the layout plan is
actually guite a large portion of land that extends 20 m infc his property from his fence and the
layout plan makes it seem that OVE's fence will ke erected right in front of his house. Mr. du Plessis
again clarified that no final decisions have been made yet and the idea at thizs stage is thaot the
development will not affect the adjacent properties at all, because OVE sees the road [i.e. Van
Wuuren rood) as the boundary for the development. OVE believes the biggest danger is the
wrong information and that is why everyone is at the meeting,. to get the comect information.
Again, he clanfied thot OVE does not want fo anger its closest customers.

Mir. Ehlers stated that he thinks this sums up the Ewves about the enfrances to the adjocent
properties and the road. Howewer, Ms. Ronny Snyman and Mr. Léon Snyman disaogreed and
indicated that the new access road does not reach their propery. Ms. Snyman stated that it is
very imporfant that they have access fo their property. She indicated that the first section of the
dirt road [ie. Van Yuuren road)] fals on their propery and it doss not form part of the 1918
proclamation. Mr. Ehlers agreed. Mr. Jack O'Reilly asked for clarty on this. Mr. Enlers explained
that the first section of the onginal road was moved and therefore the curent first section of Van
Yuuren rood does not have any status. Ms. Snyman asked whether they would =il oe able fo use
that road to gain access to their property. Mr. Tielman O Reilly indicated that it does not seem
like thekr enfrance will be affected. Mr. Enlers agreed and said that they cannot close a road that
does not have any stafus.  Ms. Snyman asked that if the rcad (e, Van Vowren rood) & de-



proclaimed and the fist pad of the rood becomes their property again, can they then put a gate
up at the entrance to that road. Mr. Ehlers confirmed this, but also suggested that the part of the
new access road that exfends to the east con be edended even further fo give acces:s fo the
snymans' property. Mr. Tielman O Reilly then suggested that it would be better to go have a look
on the temain, because the layout plan causes a bit of confusion.

Mr. Lesley Jaccks than asked whether the position of the new acces: rood where it infersects with
the Ré4 is the only availakle position. He ako asked whether there s not something else that they
can look at (another plan) that indicates exactly what i going to happen on the proposed site.
Mir. Ehlers indicated that it is the decided on position of the access road. Mr. Jack O Reily then
asked whether the acces road to the developrment cannot be buillt at the entrance to Yan
Wuuren road. Mr. du Plessis responded by saying that it & mot OVE thot made the deciion. Mr.
Jack COReilly stated that he will go to the provincial government o sort things out. AMr. O'Reilly
asked for information aloout the responsicle person at the provincial govermment. Mr. du Plessis
stated that he just wants to uphold OVE's integrity and clarfy that OVE has specialists whe inform
themn. He continued by indicafing that they are not geing to estaklish a miling plant there; it is
going to be a closed store area. The idea is that the development will also include a sales arsa,
offices and a fiing station. Nr. Tielman O Reily again indicated that he iz positive about the
people that the development will bring fo the aorea and he thinks its about time for development
on that properiy.

Mir. du Plessis stated that the reason he B mentioning the plans is because ke has heard the name
“ltau Milling” from the residents and he is womied that they think the development wil include
structures ke siles. Mr. Jacchs indicated that he believes the confusion arcse from the fact the
they [ie. the residents) are unswre of what the development exactly entailz. Ar. du Plessis
indicaoted that as soon as they decide what exactly they are going o do, the residents will receive
the information. Mr. Jocoks asked why OVE's proposed enfrance was chosen in that location.
because it culs their propery in two. Mr. du Plessis indicated that it was rot OVEK's decizion and
they criginally wanted to use the exsting rocad. but the provincial government did not approve it.

Ms. Snymnan had another concem regarding the school children that uze the exsting road [ie.
Wan Wuuren road) to get to school. Mr. du Plessis responded by saying thekr development will not
affect the school children, because the road wil not be wed by OVE's clents or frucks. Ms.
snyman asked how they will walk to school if the road is closed. Mr. du Plessis indicaoted that if the
read is registered as a Aght of way § will stay in its current stafe and the children can shill walk
there. Mr. le Roux also again indicated that OVE would prefer not fo build a cul-de-sac on the
read. He thanked Ms. Snyman for the comment and stated that it is an issue that they wil
investigate. He continued by saying that he would have preferad it if access to OVE s property
could be gained from a different route, as the cumrent suggested acces route cuts OVE's
property in hwo.

Mir. Johan Pretorus, the Ward 48 Councillor then commented that the Traffic Impoact Assessment
that must sfill ke done for the proposed development will indicate that the proposed access road
to OVE's property will not be allowesd. He suggested that OVE use the existing road (i.e. Van
Wuuren road), because the municipal G153 map that he olbtained indicates that the entrance fo
Van Yuuren road is far encugh away from the intersection between kenilworth road and the Bé4
read. Thus, he does not understand why the provincial government said that the enfrance to Van
Vuuren road is llegal. Mr. du Plessis responded by saying that it was their criginal plan to use the
exzting road, but the provincial govermment informed the specialists [i.e. the Town Planners) that



it will not b2 allowed, and they approved the proposed access road that connects with the Ré4
rcad. Mr. Pretorius stated that he will help sort this out with the provincial government, because
they wil never allow Yan Yuuren road to be closed. Mr. Pretorius suggested that OVE propose to
help construct a traffic light ot the Abrahamskraal/Réd intersection and develop their access road
from that side. Mr. Ehlers indicated that OVE's propery does not extend to that intersection. M.
Pretoriuz then suggested the same idea at the Kenitworth/Ré4 intersection. Ar. du Plessis
responded by saying that OV would prefer it that way, out Mr. Pretorus must rememioer that this
will have a negative impact in terms of the amount of traffic on Van Youren read. This idea was
alsz not approved by the provincial govermment due to the proximity of Yan Yuuren rood's
enfrance to the Kenilworth/REé4 intersection.  Mr. Ehlers and Ms. MNatalie Wolmarans from
Symingion and De Kok Attorneys also indicated that the proposed acces: road as it iz indicated
on the layout plan has already been approved by the provincial government.

M. Jacoks had ancther concem. He asked whether the new registered right of way (i.e.e Van
Vuuren road) will e open to everyone. Mz, Wolmarans responded by saying no, the rcad wil be
exclusively availakle to the four properies locoted north of the proposed site. M. Jacoks wanted
to know how the rest of the residents living along Van Yuuren road will gain access to ther haomes
and Mr. du Plessis responded by saying that the new enfrance proposed by OVE will grant them
access. WMr. Jacobs voiced his concern over the whole community then driving by his property
and Mr. Ehless responded oy saying that they were already dhving by his propery with the curent
road.

Mir. Ehlers lasily wanted to answer some of Mr. Jacol's concerns that were never answered. Firstly,
he wanted toc aswre Mr. Jacoks that duwing the fown planning phase details must be given about
the planned activities on the propery and anything that falls cutside of this and iz not listed in the
schedule, ike miling, will not be allowed. Mr. Tiglman O Reilly then wanted to know how the
zoning affects the tariffs that the residents curently pay. He wanted clarification on whether the
new Zoning on OVE's property will affect everyone's tariffs. Mr. BEnlers responded by saying that
the rezsidents’ tariffs cannot increasze, because they are separate properiies with different zoning.

Mr. Pretoriuz again suggested erecting a fraffic light ot the Eenibvorth/Ré4 intersection and
constructing the OVE access rcad at the entrance to Van Yuuren road. He suggested that he
go with the Town Planners to the provincial government to try and make this happen.

M. le Roux concleded by saving thot it wos a good idea to discuss everyone's concerms at the
meeting and OVE will go have a look af their layout plan again. He again clarfied that OVE does
naot want to close off anyone's access fo their property and that they would prefer the access
read fo have a different location, but the curent idea (as indicoted on the layout plan) s what
the provincial govermment proposed. He asked if anyone had any other comments other than
concerns about the road. Mr. Pretorius responded oy saying he had a concem aoout the storage
of diesel and he wants a little bit more information. e le Roux indicated that OVE is planning to
develop a filing station with 4 diezsel pumps and the idea i that this will be locoted as close as
posziple to the Ré4 road. ANr. Tielman O'Reilly commented that there s a concem about the
impact on the groundwater. A le Roux responded by saying thot he s required by the
Department of Minernals and Energy to do a study fo obtain the relevant license for the filing
station and therefore there are specific regulations that OVE must adhere to. I they do not
adhere to this, then OVE can lose their icense. OVE sends their own engineers to builld the filling
station and it & Inspected af least once every 3 months. Nr.le Roux stated that the residents do
not have to worry about this. Furthermore, he indicated the other plans for the development



include a sales arsa, offices and a storage area that i completely enclosed and that will store
products that are already packaged. The only products that are not packaged may includes
Luceme. Some produects ke gates and Jolo tanks may be stored outside. Nr. le Roux indicated
that they may alzo plan a small workshop., However, the idea is to keep the property neat and
clean and there s liftle noise associated with a workshop.

Mr. l2 Roux confirmmed that everyone will be given all the information once it & availakle and
everyone will have the cpporunity to voice more concems. He also confirmed again that OWE
wants fo accommodate everyone.

Mr. De Viliers concluded the meeting and suggested that ancther meeting be heald with the
whaole community of Bainsviei/Grosnviei in the future. He also just wanted to clanfy the
emnvironmental proces:s by indicating that the document that was handed cut to 18AP was just an
initial notification of the preject and reports will still be made available. He asked if there are any
mare comments. Mr. Hernan Joukbert asked what the fulure plan: are for development on the
westemn side of the Tempe road. Mr. Ehlers responded by saying that the municipality will include
such information in the revised Spafial Development Framework that will be availaible in July. Mr.
Pretorius commented that resdenfial developrment is planned for the western side of
Bleemfontain.

Mir. De Viliers thanked the aitendess again and the meeting was adjourned.



